
 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

August 11, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Roll Call 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the 
policy of this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time 
period, per person, with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that 
there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public 
comments. 

3. REPORTS FROM STAFF AND VENDORS 
C. Police Chief Report 
D. Fire Chief Report 
E. Interim Finance Director Report 
F. Vouchers & ACH Transactions - June and July 2025 

4. CONSENT AGENDA - DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
G. Operator "Bartender" License - Alissa Schwartz 
H. Temporary Alcohol Beverage License – Peplin VFW Memorial Post 8280 
I. July 28, 2025 Village Board Meeting Minutes 

5. OLD BUSINESS - DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
J. FIN-004 Policy Review (APC) 
K. Fluoride Survey Question for Kronenwetter Utility Customers (CLIPP) 

6. NEW BUSINESS - DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
L. Trails and Leisure for Village Owned Property on Lea Rd. (CLIPP) 
M. Appointment of Village Representative for the Joint Review Board 

7. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
 
NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals 
through appropriate aids and services. For additional information or to request service, contact the clerk’s 
office, 1582 Kronenwetter Drive, WI 54455 (715)-692-1728 
 
Posted: 08/08/2025 Kronenwetter Municipal Center and   
Faxed: WAOW, WSAU, City Pages, Mosinee Times | Emailed: Wausau Daily Herald, WSAW, WAOW, Mosinee 
Times, Wausau Pilot and Review, City Pages, The Wausonian 
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                KRONENWETTER POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Office of the Chief of Police 

Executive Summary for August 2025 Village Board 
 

 

Page 1 of 2       As of 8/5/2025 at 1:24:43 PM 

 

TO:   VILLAGE BOARD MEMBERS 

DEPARTMENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY – In July, we handled 607 total calls for service. Some 

highlights included the following: 

• One domestic disturbance in which both parties were arrested. One half was arrested for domestic 

battery, disorderly conduct, and a probation violation hold. The second half was arrested on a 

probation hold as well. 

• An OWI 3rd offense arrest after an officer responded to a vehicle in the ditch at CTH X/XX. The 

driver was also cited for operating with a revoked driver’s license.  

• A check washing case that is still under investigation. This group has hit the north central area, 

particularly in Lincoln County.  

• Seven thefts 

o One was a theft of two trailers and a small utility truck for a total loss of over $20,000. We 

recovered the truck a couple of days later when it was discovered abandoned. We processed 

it for evidence and will submit items to the WI Crime Lab. 

o Theft and criminal damage to a storage unit. The victim had roughly $250  of personal items 

taken. 

o Theft of a license plate. 

o Four thefts from vehicles from various parts of our residential areas along the Kowalski Rd 

corridor to Crystal View. These cases also remain under investigation. All instances 

occurred when the thieves entered unlocked vehicles.  

• A driver was cited for possession of marijuana and drug paraphernalia while he had his two-year-

old in the vehicle with him. This was also sent to Marathon County Social Services. 

• One person was arrested on an outstanding warrant for failing to appear in court. 

 

DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL ISSUES & STATUS –  

 

I’m happy to report that the victim in our serious battery case has been making great improvements lately. We 

were able to interview the victim and obtain critical information. The victim’s improvements have been really 

incredible and we’re still putting a lot of resources into this case. We are determined to get justice for this victim 

and their family and I’m very proud of the incredible work our officers have done in this case. The defendant 

just had his preliminary hearing, and the court found probable cause. The defendant has been formally charged 

with aggravated battery, eight offense OWI, and possession of child pornography. He remains in jail on a 

$500,000 cash bond. 

 

In addition to being down two full-time officer positions on the road, our full-time clerk is also off on medical 

leave for at least eight weeks, so it is a really challenging time from a staffing perspective. Everyone has to pick 

up extra work to keep things moving, but we have a good group of employees who step up during times like 

this.  

  

We are working to hire an officer ASAP. Interviews are now complete, and we have selected one candidate to 

enter the background phase. Background investigations are always difficult to predict a timeframe for because 

there are so many variables involved. We are hoping to get this candidate through the testing process and hired 

by no later than mid-September.  
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                KRONENWETTER POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Office of the Chief of Police 

Executive Summary for August 2025 Village Board 
 

 

Page 2 of 2       As of 8/5/2025 at 1:24:43 PM 

CURRENT GRANTS AND EQUIPMENT –– Our new squad car is back from the installer and there was a 

minor hiccup that they fixed. We are also working with the insurance company on a possible replacement squad 

camera after one of our newer cameras experienced technical issues, potentially due to excessive dust and 

rattling on Kronenwetter Dr during the construction. We also have a portable radio down, and that has been sent 

back because the repair needed should be covered under warranty. 
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July 2025 Calls for Service Info 

 

Events by Nature Code by Agency 
      

KP   911 HANG UP 10 
 ALARMS 3 
 ANIMAL COMPLAINT 7 
 BUSINESS SECURITY CHECK 39 
 CIVIL COMPLAINT 4 
 CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS 21 
 CRIMINAL THEFT 3 
 DISABLED VEHICLE 18 
 EXTRA PATROL 55 
 FAMILY DISTURBANCE 4 
 FIELD INTERVIEW 4 
 FINGERPRINTING 6 
 FIREWORKS COMPLAINT 7 
 FOLLOW-UP INVESTIGATION 70 
 INFORMATION 1 
 JUVENILE ATL 4 
 LOST AND FOUND 1 
 NOISE COMPLAINT 1 
 PARKING MISCELLANEOUS 2 
 SCHOOL WALK THROUGH 2 
 SERVICE MISCELLANEOUS 88 
 SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY 20 
 TRAFFIC HAZARD 11 
 TRAFFIC MISCELLANEOUS 8 
 TRAFFIC STOP 101 
 WELFARE CHECK 5 
 TRAFFIC CRASH - INJURY 3 
 TRAFFIC CRASH PDO 7 
 CO ALARM 2 
 FIRE ALARM 2 
 UTILITY FIRE CALL 1 
 VEHICLE FIRE 1 
 DEAD ANIMAL 6 
 COMMUNITY RELATIONS ACT 2 
 TELEPHONE MESSAGE 20 
 VEHICLE ATL 12 
 MEDICAL EMERGENCY 16 
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July 2025 Calls for Service Info 

Calls by Day of the Week 
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KRONENWETTER FIRE DEPARTMENT 
JUNE  2025 

 

Training:  
FIRE:  6/2/2025 – Hose Operations 

6/16/2025 – Engine1/Truck 1 Pumping/Operations 
EMS:  6/12/2025 – EKG Walk thru - Riverside 

6/26/2025 – SOG/SOP Review, Annual Narcan review 
   
Fire Calls:  
June Fire Calls – 2 Structure Fires, 2 vehicle accidents, 1 weather related, 1 
structure fire Rothschild, 1 cancelled call Riverside, 1 cancelled call Mosinee 
 
EMS Calls and Updates:  
June EMS Calls – 33 – YTD 215 
 
Vehicle/Equipment Updates: 
Annual Vehicle Oil Changes/DOT inspections completed  
Annual pump testing completed on Engine 1 and Truck 1 – repairs needed for 
Engine 1 pump completed  
Replaced tires on UTV trailer – added spare tire 
DNR audit of grant purchases 
Identified equipment needed to be replaced due to failures 

 Hydrant connection from Engine 1 
Equipment identified as needed 

 High-rise equipment – 1 ½  Gated wye, Hose straps, 1 ½ nozzles  
 
Fire Inspections  
Completed June fire inspections – working with Pete W. on new businesses 
identified not currently on fire inspection listing 
 
Past and Upcoming training and events:  
Pool Fills for local residents 
 
  
 

  
 

6

Section 3, ItemD.



 
 

Village Guenther Mutual Aid Monthly Total Year To Date

Vehicle Accidents 2 2 10

Chimney Fire 0

Grass/Brush Fire 2

Structure Fire 2 1 3 9

Weather 1 1 3

CO/Gas/Alarms 10

Car Fire 0

Other 1

Cancelled calls 2 2 4

Total Calls 5 0 3 8 39

Mutual Aid Received 1 1 5

Mutual Aid Given/Dispatched 3 3 11

Monthly Year To Date

Engine 1 6 26

Truck 1 2 5

Tanker 2 0 3

Rescue 6 2 11

Brush 1 1 3

Car 2 2 7

UTV 0 2

KRONENWETTER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

JUNE 2025

TOTAL FIRE EMERGENCY CALLS ENDING 06/30/2025
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Monthly Total Year To Date Total

Breathing Problems 3 18

Pain (Acute, Abdominal, Back, Hip) 1 19

Alcohol/Substance Use 0 2

Chest Pain 2 13

Sick Person 5 28

Allergic Reaction/Stings 1 1

Altered Mental Status 3 12

Cardiac Arrest/Death 0 2

Diabetic Problem 0 3

Falls 6 33

Fire Standby 1 6

Lift Assist-Mutual Aid 0 1

Medical Alarm 1 12

Psychiatric Problem/Abnormal 

Behavior/Suicide Attempt 0 3

Seizure 0 6

Stroke/CVA 2 8

Unknown Problem/Person Down 1 3

Traffic Crash 1 11

Traumatic Injury 3 7

Other 2 21

Unconcious Person/Fainting/Near-Fainting 1 6

TOTAL CALLS 33 215

TOTAL MEDICAL EMERGENCY CALLS ENDING 06/30/2025

Cancelled 7

No Transport 45

Transport 158

Fire Standby 5

YTD Total 215
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REPORT TO VILLAGE BOARD and APC 
 

 

  

ITEM NAME: Finance/Treasurer Office Update:   
   2026-2027 Estimated State Aid Payments, 2025 Equalized 

Valuation, 2025 Net New Construction (to impact 2026 Budget), and 
2025 TID Increment Values 

PREPARED BY: John Jacobs, Finance Director/Treasurer 
DATE PREPARED: 8/08/2025 
 

A good amount of 2025 data is starting to be released by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue in late 
July/early August 2025.  All of this financial data will impact our 2026 budget (and also impact the 2027 
budget).   
 
Here is the data that has been released so far by the State: 

• Preliminary 2026 & 2027 State Aid Estimates, based on the 2025-2027 State Budget that was 
adopted by Governor Evers on 7/03/2025. 

• 2025 Preliminary Equalized Valuation  (amounts “finalized” on 8/15/2025) 

• 2025 Net New Construction %  (which impacts the maximum tax levy increase allowed for the 
2026 budget, before any adjustments) 

• 2025 TID (tax increment districts) Increment Value and change in valuation  (which impacts 
amount of property taxes collected in 2026 in our (4) TID’s) 
 

Preliminary 2026 & 2027 State Aid Estimates: 
The amounts calculated and shown in the attachment represent the estimated calculations for both 
the 2026 and 2027 state aid payments, per the % increase in the formulas adopted in the 2025-2027 
State Budget.  Actual final 2026 & 2027 numbers will be confirmed via electronic letters to us in 
Sept/Oct 2025 (for the 2026 budget year) and Sept/Oct 2026 (for the 2027 budget year). 

 
1) State Shared Revenue Payments:   

o County/Municipal Aid increase for 2026 = 2.30% and 2027 = additional 3.40% increase 
▪ 2026 Increase = $10,883 
▪ 2027 Increase = $16,457 

o Utility Aid increase for 2026 = 6.53% and 2027 = additional 3.65% increase 
▪ 2026 Increase = $106,025 
▪ 2027 Increase = $63,117 

o Total State Shared Revenue increase for 2026 = $116,907 
o Total State Shared Revenue increase for 2027 = $79,574 

 
2) Other State Aid Payment Estimates: 

o State Transportation Aid increase for 2026 = 3% and for 2027 = additional 3% increase 
▪ 2026 Budget Increase = $21,720  (partly because 2025 budget amount was set 

too low) 
▪ 2027 Budget Increase = $10,472 
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o State Recycling Aids increase for 2026 = 0% and for 2027 = 0%  
▪ However, 2026 Budget Increase = $186  (because 2025 budget amount was set 

too low) 
▪ No change for 2027 budget 

o All Other State Aid Programs = no increase for 2026 or 2027 
 

o Total Other State Aids increase for 2026 = $21,906 
o Total Other State Aids increase for 2027 = $10,472 

 
3) Therefore, total estimate increase for 2026 Budget = $138,813 
4) Therefore, total estimate additional increase for 2027 Budget = $90,046 

 
Preliminary 2025 Equalized Valuation: 
The Village has eclipsed $1 billion in equalized valuation as of 8/01/2025, per the Wisconsin 
Department of Revenue (WDOR) estimates.  The amounts will be finalized by them on 8/15/2025. 
 
The Village’s 2025 preliminary equalized valuation = $1,081,333,900. 
This is an increase of $116,801,300 from the past year.  It is a 12.11% increase from 2024 values. 
Of this $116,801,300, only $4,266,700 is deemed “new construction”, while the remainder increase of 
$112,534,600 is for a market adjustment or other adjustment by the WDOR. 
 
The assessment ratio has now fallen from 77.43% (2024) to 69.44% (2025).  This means that the 2025 
assessment roll of the Village is over 30% under the State’s estimated 100% full market valuation of 
the Village.  The State requires that assessment values need to be between 90% - 110% of full market 
valuation.  This is the primary reason that the Village will be required in the 2025 amended budget, or 
2026 or 2027 budget years, to provide funding for a full reassessment to bring the assessment 
valuation back up to near 100% full market valuation. 
 
2025 Net New Construction %  (which impacts the Village’s 2026 Budget Tax Levy): 
With the Village’s low 2025 Net New Construction percentage of 0.44% (only $4,266,700 new net 
construction for 2025), the Village’s Tax Levy Base Maximum Annual Increase can only increase by 
$8,222 for the 2026 budget year (before any adjustments for debt service, etc.).   
 
Look how this compares to 2021 (only 4 years ago) when the net new construction % was 2.98%, and 
the tax levy base could be increased by $52,439, before any other adjustments. 
 
2025 TID Increment Value & Change in Valuation: 
All (4) TID’s have an equalized valuation increase for 2025, which means that additional tax revenue 
will be generated in all (4) TID’s in the 2026 budget.  Here are the amounts for each TID: 

 

1) TID #1:   
o 2025 Increment Value = $19,328,500   (increase of $1,339,600 from last year) 

 

2) TID #2:   
o 2025 Increment Value = $72,647,200   (increase of $8,135,400 from last year) 

 

3) TID #3:   
o 2025 Increment Value = $2,964,500   (increase of $351,300 from last year) 

 

4) TID #4:   
o 2025 Increment Value = $10,721,000   (increase of $858,500 from last year) 
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2025 Budget 2025 Actual

2026 Est. 
Budget 

Increase

2026      
Estimated 

Budget

2026 
Estimated 

Budget 
Increase

2027 Est. 
Budget 

Increase

2027      
Estimated 

Budget

2027 
Estimated 

Budget 
Increase

Shared Revenue:

County & municipal aid 248,447.89$       248,447.89$       2.30% 254,162.19$         5,714.30$         3.40% 262,803.70$         8,641.51$       

Supplemental county & municipal aid 224,704.91          224,704.91          2.30% 229,873.12           5,168.21           3.40% 237,688.81           7,815.69         

Utility aid 1,623,580.30      1,623,580.30      6.53% 1,729,604.99       106,024.69      3.65% 1,792,721.92       63,116.93       

Total Shared Revenue 2,096,733.10$   2,096,733.10$   2,213,640.30$     116,907.20$   2,293,214.43$     79,574.13$    

Other State Aid Payments:

State Environmental Impact Fee Aids: 34,627.00$          34,627.00$          0.00% 34,627.00$           -$                    0.00% 34,627.00$           -$                  

State Recycling Aids: 28,500.00            28,686.45            0.00% 28,686.45              186.45               0.00% 28,686.45              -                     

State Computer Aids: 404.27                   404.27                   0.00% 404.27                    -                       0.00% 404.27                    -                     

State Video Service Provider Aids: 12,078.85            12,078.85            0.00% 12,078.85              -                       0.00% 12,078.85              -                     

State Personal Property Aids: 20,503.48            20,503.48            0.00% 20,503.48              -                       0.00% 20,503.48              -                     

State Transportation Aids 327,330.97          338,884.15          3.00% 349,050.67           21,719.70         3.00% 359,522.19           10,471.52       

Total Other State Aid Payments 423,444.57$       435,184.20$       445,350.72$         21,906.15$      455,822.24$         10,471.52$    

Total State Aid Payments - General Fund 2,520,177.67$   2,531,917.30$   2,658,991.02$     138,813.35$   2,749,036.67$     90,045.65$    

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
2025 - 2027 State Aid Payments

(Note:  2026 & 2027 Budget Estimates shown here are "estimates as of 8/07/2025" based on 2025-2027 State Budget recently adopted on 7/03/2025 by Governor Evers;                                                                               
final "actual" numbers will be sent to us via electronic letters in Sept/Oct 2025 for 2026 Budget Year and in Sept/Oct 2026 for 2027 Budget Year.)
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Equalized Valution

Increase in Annual 
Equalized 
Valuation

Market or Other 
Adjustments

Net New 
Construction

% of Net New 
Construction

2020 Final 691,295,200$           37,612,800$             16,646,900$             20,965,900$        3.21%

2021 Final 741,690,200$           50,395,000$             29,814,800$             20,580,200$        2.98% 52,439$          

2022 Final 817,805,900$           76,115,700$             70,059,000$             6,056,700$           0.82% 14,816$          

2023 Final 895,765,200$           77,959,300$             68,195,400$             9,763,900$           1.19% 21,829$          

2024 Final 964,532,600$           68,767,400$             63,894,800$             4,872,600$           0.54% 10,065$          

2025  Prelim. 1,081,333,900$      116,801,300$           112,534,600$           4,266,700$           0.44% 8,222$             

TID #1

Original TID Base 
Value

TID Increment 
Value

Current Total TID 
Value  (Base + 

Increment) Amount Change
2005 TID Base Value 2,262,300$                

2021 TID Value 15,716,500$             17,978,800$             (424,000)$             
2022 TID Value 15,968,000$             18,230,300$             251,500$               
2023 TID Value 16,167,900$             18,430,200$             199,900$               
2024 TID Value 17,988,900$             20,251,200$             1,821,000$           
2025 TID Value 19,328,500$             21,590,800$             1,339,600$           

TID #2

Original TID Base 
Value

TID Increment 
Value

Current Total TID 
Value  (Base + 

Increment) Amount Change
2005 TID Base Value 5,398,600$                

2021 TID Value 42,083,800$             47,482,400$             (4,860,300)$         
2022 TID Value 62,601,400$             68,000,000$             20,517,600$        
2023 TID Value 59,828,800$             65,227,400$             (2,772,600)$         
2024 TID Value 64,511,800$             69,910,400$             4,683,000$           
2025 TID Value 72,647,200$             78,045,800$             8,135,400$           

TID #3

Original TID Base 
Value

TID Increment 
Value

Current Total TID 
Value  (Base + 

Increment) Amount Change
2005 TID Base Value 405,100$                     

2021 TID Value 651,500$                     1,056,600$                (109,100)$             
2022 TID Value 855,200$                     1,260,300$                203,700$               
2023 TID Value 2,419,400$                2,824,500$                1,564,200$           
2024 TID Value 2,613,200$                3,018,300$                193,800$               
2025 TID Value 2,964,500$                3,369,600$                351,300$               

TID #4

Original TID Base 
Value

TID Increment 
Value

Current Total TID 
Value  (Base + 

Increment) Amount Change
2005 TID Base Value 106,600$                     

2021 TID Value 5,814,900$                5,921,500$                (118,000)$             
2022 TID Value 10,480,600$             10,587,200$             4,665,700$           
2023 TID Value 9,173,300$                9,279,900$                (1,307,300)$         
2024 TID Value 9,862,500$                9,969,100$                689,200$               
2025 TID Value 10,721,000$             10,827,600$             858,500$               

Tax Levy Base Maximum 
Annual Increase (before 

any adjustments)

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
Equalized Valuation & Annual Net New Construction

2020 - 2025

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
TID Equalized Valuation

2021 - 2025
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REPORT TO VILLAGE BOARD  

 

 
AGENDA ITEM:     Vouchers and ACH Transactions – Month of July 2025   
MEETING DATE:     August 11, 2025 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE:     Village Board 
COMMITTEE CONTACT:   
STAFF CONTACT:     Finance Director/Treasurer-John Jacobs 
REPORT PREPARED BY:  Finance Director/Treasurer-John Jacobs 

  

 

 
AGENDA ITEM:  Vouchers and ACH Transactions – Month of July 2025 
 
OBJECTIVES:     For the Village Board to review and approve vouchers and ACH transactions for the Month of 
July 2025.  Grand total = $703,866.02.     
 
ISSUE BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

• None  
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:   For the Village Board to review and approve vouchers and ACH transactions for the 
Month of July 2025 for a grand total of $703,866.02. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  

• Listing of Vouchers and ACH Transactions – Month of July 2025 
o Total Check Register = $424,592.08 
o Total ACH Transactions = $279,273.94 
o Grand Total Vouchers and ACH Transactions for the Month of July 2025 = $703,866.02  
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:22PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

39853

07/03/2025 39853 Advance Auto Parts PARKS MOWER 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 19.08 06/30/2025

          Total 39853: 19.08

39854

07/03/2025 39854 ALEXA KUFALK FD FF2 EXAM 100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 80.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39854: 80.00

39855

07/03/2025 39855 Amanda White RENTAL REFUND 100-48000-200 Municipal Center & Park Rental 50.00 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39855 Amanda White SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND-CANCELED  100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39855: 100.00

39856

07/03/2025 39856 Amazon Capital Services, I PD VEH MAINT 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 39.96 07/31/2025

          Total 39856: 39.96

39857

07/03/2025 39857 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 118.70 06/30/2025

          Total 39857: 118.70

39858

07/03/2025 39858 Arrow Audio Inc. SERVICE CALL-CONTROL PANEL ISSUES/BOARD ROOM 100-51600-389-000 Maintenance 170.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39858: 170.00

39859

07/03/2025 39859 Ascension Medical Group- JAN-MAR 2025 EAP SERVICES 100-21104 Misc Accounts Payable 389.00 07/31/2025

07/03/2025 39859 Ascension Medical Group- APR-JUN 2025 EAP SERVICES 100-21104 Misc Accounts Payable 389.00 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:22PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 39859: 778.00

39860

07/03/2025 39860 Associated Appraisal Cons INTERNET POSTING OF PARCELS-JUL 2025 100-51530-110-000 Assessor Fee 1,460.45 06/30/2025

          Total 39860: 1,460.45

39861

07/03/2025 39861 AT & T MOBILITY PD- CELL PHONES 100-52000-120-326 Telephone & Utilities - Police 507.60 06/30/2025

          Total 39861: 507.60

39862

07/03/2025 39862 BELCO VEH SOLUTIONS BELCO PD SQUAD BUILD 750-51000-001-000 Equipment Purchases 670.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39862: 670.00

39863

07/03/2025 39863 BOUND TREE MEDICAL,L EMS EPI  100-52200-301-350 Supplies, Mileage & Expenses 1,866.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39863: 1,866.00

39864

07/03/2025 39864 Brooks Tractor Inc. BLADE FOR DEERE LOADER 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 484.34 06/30/2025

          Total 39864: 484.34

39865

07/03/2025 39865 Caterpillar Financial Servic LEASE PAYMENT CATERPILLER GRADER 100-53000-311-814 PW; Equipment Rentals 29,484.19 06/30/2025

          Total 39865: 29,484.19

39866

07/03/2025 39866 Charlie's Hardware MISC SHOP SUPPLIES 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 5.39 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39866 Charlie's Hardware LEAF BLOWER CHEST STRAP 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 10.79 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39866 Charlie's Hardware PARK SUPPLIES 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 28.78 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39866 Charlie's Hardware BLACKTOP SAW REPAIR 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 26.79 06/30/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:22PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 39866: 71.75

39867

07/03/2025 39867 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 2024 AUDIT FEE-PREP/FILE PSC REPORT 601-53650-923-001 Accounting Services 3,045.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39867: 3,045.00

39868

07/03/2025 39868 DEPT. OF AG, TRADE & C WEIGHTS & MEASURES INSP: 07/01/24-06/30/25 100-51900-994-000 Weights Measures Inspection 750.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39868: 750.00

39869

07/03/2025 39869 DOLORES BRZEZINSKI SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39869: 200.00

39870

07/03/2025 39870 Harter's of Fox Valley Disp GARBAGE SERVICE-JUN 2025 100-53000-620-320 Solid Waste Collection Expense 20,778.80 07/31/2025

07/03/2025 39870 Harter's of Fox Valley Disp RECYCLING SERVICE-JUN 2025 100-53000-620-315 Recycling Expenses 10,733.80 07/31/2025

          Total 39870: 31,512.60

39871

07/03/2025 39871 Jefferson Fire & Safety FD BOOTS 100-52200-201-321 Protective Clothing 320.77 06/30/2025

          Total 39871: 320.77

39872

07/03/2025 39872 Jerry's Truck & Trailer, Inc. PD VEH MAINT 25-692 CASE 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 250.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39872: 250.00

39873

07/03/2025 39873 JFTCO Inc. CAT LOADER REPAIRS 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 42.50 06/30/2025

          Total 39873: 42.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39874

07/03/2025 39874 Kronenwetter Water Utility MUNI CENTER WATER: 03/25/25-06/22/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 1,035.73 06/30/2025

          Total 39874: 1,035.73

39875

07/03/2025 39875 MATT NEYRINCK FF2 STATE TESTING - MATT N 100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 80.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39875: 80.00

39876

07/03/2025 39876 MWSCO EMS OXYGEN  100-52200-301-811 Outlay-Equipment 11.40 07/31/2025

07/03/2025 39876 MWSCO EMS OXYGEN  100-52200-301-811 Outlay-Equipment 2,266.78 07/31/2025

          Total 39876: 2,278.18

39877

07/03/2025 39877 Napa of Mosinee HYDRAULIC HOSES 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 120.96 06/30/2025

          Total 39877: 120.96

39878

07/03/2025 39878 Overland Transportation S DRUG TESTING 100-53000-311-130 PW Employees Physicals 201.50 06/30/2025

          Total 39878: 201.50

39879

07/03/2025 39879 PLISCH'S SNOW AND AU FD VEHICLE ANNUAL DOT 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 3,441.93 06/30/2025

          Total 39879: 3,441.93

39880

07/03/2025 39880 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE I TIRES FROM ROADSIDE  100-53000-620-315 Recycling Expenses 91.00 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39880 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE I FD TRAILER TIRES 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 466.04 06/30/2025

          Total 39880: 557.04

39881

07/03/2025 39881 RED POWER DIESEL TRUCK 1 PUMP TESTING 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 971.58 06/30/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/03/2025 39881 RED POWER DIESEL ENGINE 1 PUMP TESTING 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 448.05 06/30/2025

          Total 39881: 1,419.63

39882

07/03/2025 39882 Rent-A-Flash of Wisconsin,  FIRE NUMBERS 100-52400-400-353 HOUSE NUMBERS 36.25 07/31/2025

07/03/2025 39882 Rent-A-Flash of Wisconsin,  MISC STREET SIGN REPAIRS 100-53000-311-358 Road Signs 336.50 06/30/2025

          Total 39882: 372.75

39883

07/03/2025 39883 ROBERT HALF 06/16-06/20/25 JACOBS HOURS 100-51520-300-001 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 1,128.44 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39883 ROBERT HALF 06/16-06/20/25 JACOBS HOURS 601-53650-923-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 564.22 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39883 ROBERT HALF 06/16-06/20/25 JACOBS HOURS 650-53650-852-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 564.22 06/30/2025

          Total 39883: 2,256.88

39884

07/03/2025 39884 ROTH PROFESSIONAL S TID 2 - FLANNER RD ENGINEERING 452-51100-300-001 Prfl Services; Engineering 5,402.50 06/30/2025

          Total 39884: 5,402.50

39885

07/03/2025 39885 RTS Tactical Government PD BALLISTIC RIFLE SHIELD & CARRIER 100-52000-120-811 Outlay-Equipment 775.99 06/30/2025

          Total 39885: 775.99

39886

07/03/2025 39886 Scott's Portable Toilets PARKS PORTI POTTY'S 100-55000-200-327 Portable Restroom/Wash Station 990.00 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39886 Scott's Portable Toilets COMMUNITY EVENTS 100-51420-350-000 Community Events 120.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39886: 1,110.00

39887

07/03/2025 39887 Sterling Water, Inc. DRINKING WATER FOR SHOP 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 12.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39887: 12.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39888

07/03/2025 39888 Swatloski Trucking, LLC STRAW SHREDDAR  100-53000-311-814 PW; Equipment Rentals 400.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39888: 400.00

39889

07/03/2025 39889 The Uniform Shoppe PD CAP OUTLAY--VEST 100-52000-120-811 Outlay-Equipment 335.95 07/31/2025

          Total 39889: 335.95

39890

07/03/2025 39890 TRANSAMERICA EMPLO JUN 2025 LIFE INS-DREW (2 PAYROLLS) 100-21526 Transamerica Life Deduction 46.92 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39890 TRANSAMERICA EMPLO JUN 2025 LIFE INS-FISHER (2 PAYROLLS) 100-21526 Transamerica Life Deduction 17.62 06/30/2025

          Total 39890: 64.54

39891

07/03/2025 39891 TRUCK COUNTRY OF WI NEW 2026 DUMP TRUCK FOR PW 750-51000-001-000 Equipment Purchases 137,200.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39891: 137,200.00

39892

07/03/2025 39892 veronica Rhyner REFUND RENTAL FEE 100-48000-200 Municipal Center & Park Rental 200.00 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 39892 veronica Rhyner REFUND SECURITY DEPOSIT 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39892: 400.00

39893

07/03/2025 39893 WELD RILEY MAY/JUN 25 MUNI COURT LEGAL FEES-JOEL STRAUB 100-51200-100-333 Municipal Court Legal Fees 500.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39893: 500.00

39894

07/03/2025 39894 WEYERS EQUIPMENT IN BLADES FOR DITCH MOWER 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 399.77 07/31/2025

          Total 39894: 399.77

39895

07/03/2025 39895 WI Professional Police Ass PD UNION DUES-JUL 2025 100-21518 Union Dues Withheld 319.90 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39895: 319.90

39896

07/03/2025 39896 WI STATE FIREFIGHTER' WSFA DUES 100-52200-201-331 FD Dues & Memberships 840.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39896: 840.00

39897

07/03/2025 39897 WUTA-Wisconsin Utility Ta MEMBERSHIP DUES FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 601-53660-930-009 Education/Seminars Expense 2,750.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39897: 2,750.00

39899

07/16/2025 39899 1st Place Trophy & Engravi PLAQUE RE-DO AND UPDATE FOR 2023 100-51000-108-320 Expenses - Board Members 325.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39899: 325.00

39900

07/16/2025 39900 A & A Lock Service MC DOOR LOCK REPAIR 100-51600-389-000 Maintenance 175.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39900: 175.00

39901

07/16/2025 39901 Advance Auto Parts OIL FILTER JOHN DEERE LOADER 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 13.93 07/31/2025

          Total 39901: 13.93

39902

07/16/2025 39902 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 162.37 07/31/2025

          Total 39902: 162.37

39903

07/16/2025 39903 Arrow Audio Inc. TOUCH PANEL REPLACEMENT-BOARD ROOM 100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & 2,929.07 06/30/2025

07/16/2025 39903 Arrow Audio Inc. INSTALL SERV-TOUCH PANEL REPLACEMENT-BOARD ROOM 100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & 4,530.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39903: 7,459.07

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39904

07/16/2025 39904 AT & T MOBILITY GENERAL OFFICE PHONES: 05/24-06/23/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 201.29 07/31/2025

          Total 39904: 201.29

39905

07/16/2025 39905 Bauernfeind Business Tech KONICA-PD 100-52000-120-460 Office Supplies 185.83 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39905 Bauernfeind Business Tech FD PRINTER 100-52200-201-350 Office Expenses & Supplies 72.93 07/31/2025

          Total 39905: 258.76

39906

07/16/2025 39906 Charlie's Hardware PARK SUPPLIES 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 46.48 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39906 Charlie's Hardware MISC SHOP SUPPLIES 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 48.02 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39906 Charlie's Hardware BLACKTOP SAW REPAIR 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 39.97 07/31/2025

          Total 39906: 134.47

39907

07/16/2025 39907 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW FUEL 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 618.27 06/30/2025

07/16/2025 39907 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW GAS 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 368.40 06/30/2025

07/16/2025 39907 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW FUEL 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 957.27 06/30/2025

          Total 39907: 1,943.94

39908

07/16/2025 39908 Diggers Hotline DIGGERS TICKETS 601-53650-923-005 Diggers Hotline 87.55 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39908 Diggers Hotline DIGGERS TICKETS 650-53650-852-005 Diggers Hotline 87.55 07/31/2025

          Total 39908: 175.10

39909

07/16/2025 39909 Dirks Group, LLC CONTINUOUS PROTECTION SUPPORT - JUL 2025 100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & 4,377.74 07/31/2025

          Total 39909: 4,377.74

39910

07/16/2025 39910 Fire Smart Promotions FIRE PREVENTION 270-52200-351-000 Fire Prevention Supplies 1,512.50 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39910: 1,512.50

39911

07/16/2025 39911 FSI PRINT & DESIGN LLC (500) FIRE BURNING PERMIT FORMS 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 150.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39911: 150.00

39912

07/16/2025 39912 KATE KIPP SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39912: 200.00

39913

07/16/2025 39913 Marathon County Health D WATER - BACTERIA TESTING 601-53620-630-010 Marathon Co Health Lab 30.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39913: 30.00

39914

07/16/2025 39914 Marathon County Solid Wa MAR COUNTY SOLID WASTE-JUN 2025 100-53000-620-320 Solid Waste Collection Expense 7,357.26 07/31/2025

          Total 39914: 7,357.26

39915

07/16/2025 39915 Marathon County Treasure JUN 2025 - MUNICIPAL COURT 221-21910 Municipal Fines Due to Others 715.62 07/31/2025

          Total 39915: 715.62

39916

07/16/2025 39916 Mason Hoffman FD FIRE 1 TEST 100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 80.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39916: 80.00

39917

07/16/2025 39917 Menards - Wausau LADDER FOR WATER TREATMENT PLANT 601-53650-921-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 299.00 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39917 Menards - Wausau GUTTER REPAIR AT MC 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 47.45 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39917 Menards - Wausau SHOP SUPPLIES 650-53650-851-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 43.43 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39917 Menards - Wausau SHOP SUPPLIES 601-53650-921-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 41.74 06/30/2025

07/16/2025 39917 Menards - Wausau FD TRAILER HITCH FOR CAR2 100-52200-201-383 Field Tools Outlay 102.41 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39917: 534.03

39918

07/16/2025 39918 Micaela Pelot SECURITY DEPOSIT 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39918: 50.00

39919

07/16/2025 39919 NEW CONCRETE LLC SIDEWALK APPROACH BY STORAGE UNITS 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 4,675.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39919: 4,675.00

39920

07/16/2025 39920 Pet Waste Eliminator GARBAGE BAGS FOR DOG PARK 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 266.99 07/31/2025

          Total 39920: 266.99

39921

07/16/2025 39921 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE I PARKS TRAILER 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 160.59 07/31/2025

          Total 39921: 160.59

39922

07/16/2025 39922 Quadient Leasing USA,Inc MAIN OFFICE SHARE (54%):  08/02/25-11/01/25 100-51400-470-000 Office Equipment/Service Agree 395.51 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39922 Quadient Leasing USA,Inc MUNI COURT SHARE (9%):  08/02/25-11/01/25 221-51200-100-354 Material & Supplies 65.92 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39922 Quadient Leasing USA,Inc PD SHARE (3%):  08/02/25-11/01/25 100-52000-120-475 Postage & Shipping 21.97 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39922 Quadient Leasing USA,Inc SEWER SHARE (17%):  08/02/25-11/01/25 650-53650-851-002 Postage Expense 124.51 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39922 Quadient Leasing USA,Inc WATER SHARE (17%):  08/02/25-11/01/25 601-53640-903-002 Postage Expense 124.51 07/31/2025

          Total 39922: 732.42

39923

07/16/2025 39923 RACHEL SCHMIDT SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39923: 50.00

39924

07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 06/23-06/27/25 JACOBS HOURS 100-51520-300-001 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 1,344.31 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 06/23-06/27/25 JACOBS HOURS 601-53650-923-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 672.16 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 06/23-06/27/25 JACOBS HOURS 650-53650-852-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 672.16 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 06/30-07/04/25 JACOBS HOURS 100-51520-300-001 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 1,089.18 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 06/30-07/04/25 JACOBS HOURS 601-53650-923-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 544.60 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 06/30-07/04/25 JACOBS HOURS 650-53650-852-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 544.60 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 07/07-07/11/25 JACOBS HOURS 100-51520-300-001 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 392.50 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 07/07-07/11/25 JACOBS HOURS 601-53650-923-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 196.25 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39924 ROBERT HALF 07/07-07/11/25 JACOBS HOURS 650-53650-852-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 196.25 07/31/2025

          Total 39924: 5,652.01

39925

07/16/2025 39925 Scott's Portable Toilets PARKS PORTI POTTY'S 100-55000-200-327 Portable Restroom/Wash Station 990.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39925: 990.00

39926

07/16/2025 39926 Sean or April Hallas SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39926 Sean or April Hallas RENTAL REFUND  100-48000-200 Municipal Center & Park Rental 125.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39926: 325.00

39927

07/16/2025 39927 State of WI Court Fines &  MUNI COURT SHARE - JUN 2025 221-21910 Municipal Fines Due to Others 2,106.44 07/31/2025

          Total 39927: 2,106.44

39928

07/16/2025 39928 STATE OF WISCONSIN D FD BACKGROUND CHECK 100-52200-201-322 Miscellaneous FD Supplies 15.00 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39928 STATE OF WISCONSIN D OPERATOR BACKGROUND CHECKS 100-51600-354-000 Materials & Supplies 14.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39928: 29.00

39929

07/16/2025 39929 Theresa O'Brien SODA FOR OPEN HOUSE 260-55200-900-000 FD Donation Exp - Other 92.76 07/31/2025

          Total 39929: 92.76

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39930

07/16/2025 39930 VanderWall Law, S.C. JUN 2025 LEGAL SERVICES-PD (2.10 HRS-PERSONNEL) 100-52000-120-250 Legal Services-Police Dept 525.00 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39930 VanderWall Law, S.C. JUN 2025 LEGAL SERVICES-TID #1 (0.65 HRS-MATHY CONSTR  451-51300-300-001 Legal 182.00 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 39930 VanderWall Law, S.C. JUN 2025 LEGAL SERVICES-GENERAL (4.00 HRS) 100-51300-302-000 Legal Fees-General 1,070.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39930: 1,777.00

39931

07/16/2025 39931 Wausau Chemical Corp. WATER - CHEMICALS 601-53620-631-001 Chemicals 1,410.66 07/31/2025

          Total 39931: 1,410.66

39932

07/16/2025 39932 WAUSAU WATERWORKS PART FOR VALVE BOX REPAIR 601-53650-921-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 107.10 07/31/2025

          Total 39932: 107.10

39933

07/16/2025 39933 WI State Laboratory of Hyg WATER - FLUORIDE SAMPLE 601-53630-641-002 Water Sampling Expense 31.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39933: 31.00

39934

07/16/2025 39934 Wolfgram, Gamoke, & Hutc JUN 2025 LEGAL FEES-MUNI COURT (7.0 HOURS) 100-51200-100-333 Municipal Court Legal Fees 1,443.29 07/31/2025

          Total 39934: 1,443.29

39935

07/22/2025 39935 Advance Auto Parts PD VEH MAINT 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 27.97 07/31/2025

          Total 39935: 27.97

39936

07/22/2025 39936 Amazon Capital Services, I PD CLOTHING SEEHAFER 100-52000-120-321 FT Officers Protective Cloth 64.96 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 39936 Amazon Capital Services, I PD OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-52000-120-460 Office Supplies 96.52 07/31/2025

          Total 39936: 161.48

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39937

07/22/2025 39937 Aspirus, Inc. PD OWI BLOOD DRAW 100-52000-120-460 Office Supplies 33.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39937: 33.00

39938

07/22/2025 39938 GANNETT WI MEDIA HEARING 100-51900-960-000 Publications 314.05 07/31/2025

          Total 39938: 314.05

39939

07/22/2025 39939 MAI YANG SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39939: 50.00

39940

07/22/2025 39940 MELLISA TESSMER SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39940: 50.00

39941

07/22/2025 39941 NCAP II Towing PD RECOVERED STOLEN VEHICLE TOW 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 142.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39941: 142.00

39942

07/22/2025 39942 Northcentral Techical Colle EMS CLASS - JARRET 100-52200-301-340 Training/Schooling/Add'l Mtgs 1,018.04 07/31/2025

          Total 39942: 1,018.04

39943

07/22/2025 39943 Northway Communications PD VEH MAINT EXPLORER SUV 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 60.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39943: 60.00

39944

07/22/2025 39944 PLISCH'S SNOW AND AU E1 TRANSMISSION  100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 785.00 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39944: 785.00

39945

07/22/2025 39945 Pomasl Fire Equipment, In FD - SCBA BRACKET INSTALL 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 465.70 07/31/2025

          Total 39945: 465.70

39946

07/22/2025 39946 RED POWER DIESEL E1 PUMP REPAIRS 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 448.05 07/31/2025

          Total 39946: 448.05

39947

07/22/2025 39947 Rib Mountain Metro Sewer MONTHLY SEWERAGE-JUN 2025 650-53650-852-004 Rib Mt Sewerage District 36,263.71 07/31/2025

          Total 39947: 36,263.71

39948

07/22/2025 39948 SARAH FISHER MILEAGE - BANK RUNS 100-51427-340-000 Acct Clerk; Seminars & Mileage 97.30 07/31/2025

          Total 39948: 97.30

39949

07/22/2025 39949 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc PD--#241 DURNAGO 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 72.84 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 39949 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc PD- 2023 DODGE CHARGER 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 72.84 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 39949 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc 2021 DODGE CHARGER MAINT 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 621.03 07/31/2025

          Total 39949: 766.71

39950

07/22/2025 39950 VANDY THAO SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39950: 200.00

39951

07/31/2025 39951 Amazon Capital Services, I PD OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON 100-52000-120-460 Office Supplies 139.64 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39951 Amazon Capital Services, I PD OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-52000-120-460 Office Supplies 30.61 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39951: 170.25

39952

07/31/2025 39952 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 4,544.86 07/31/2025

          Total 39952: 4,544.86

39953

07/31/2025 39953 Associated Appraisal Cons INTERNET POSTING OF PARCELS-AUG 2025 100-51530-110-000 Assessor Fee 1,460.45 07/31/2025

          Total 39953: 1,460.45

39954

07/31/2025 39954 BELCO VEH SOLUTIONS BELCO PD SQUAD BUILD 750-51000-001-000 Equipment Purchases 13,849.81 07/31/2025

          Total 39954: 13,849.81

39955

07/31/2025 39955 Charlie's Hardware PARK SUPPLIES 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 16.26 07/31/2025

          Total 39955: 16.26

39956

07/31/2025 39956 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW FUEL 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 484.67 07/31/2025

          Total 39956: 484.67

39957

07/31/2025 39957 Core & Main LP WPSC 3" METER REPLACEMENT 650-53650-653-001 Maintenance of Meters Purchase 1,781.92 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39957 Core & Main LP WPSC 3" METER REPLACEMENT 601-53600-608-001 Maintenance Meter Replacement 1,781.92 07/31/2025

          Total 39957: 3,563.84

39958

07/31/2025 39958 Dirks Group, LLC WELL HOUSE COMPUTER 601-53640-903-004 Computer Software & Support 832.99 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39958 Dirks Group, LLC WELL HOUSE COMPUTER 650-53650-851-009 Computer Supplies & Expenses 832.98 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39958: 1,665.97

39959

07/31/2025 39959 ELIZABETH PAAG SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39959: 200.00

39960

07/31/2025 39960 GREG ULMAN WATER MILAGE 601-53650-921-007 Mileage - Water Utility 22.11 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39960 GREG ULMAN PUBLIC WORKS MILAGE 100-53000-302-340 PWD; Seminars, Training & Mile 127.30 07/31/2025

          Total 39960: 149.41

39961

07/31/2025 39961 Jefferson Fire & Safety FD - JACKET REPAIR 100-52200-201-321 Protective Clothing 20.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39961: 20.00

39962

07/31/2025 39962 KATHERINE WOOLEY SECURITY DEPOSTI REFUND- WOOLLEY 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39962: 50.00

39963

07/31/2025 39963 Kimberly Coyle MILEAGE 452-51410-302-330 Mileage 109.90 07/31/2025

          Total 39963: 109.90

39964

07/31/2025 39964 Kronenwetter Water Utility FRIENDSHIP PARK-WATER/SEWER: 04/21-07/24/25 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 103.31 07/31/2025

          Total 39964: 103.31

39965

07/31/2025 39965 Lincoln Contractors Supply,  BLACKTOP LUTES 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 181.97 07/31/2025

          Total 39965: 181.97

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39966

07/31/2025 39966 Marathon County Health D WATER - BACTERIA TESTING 601-53620-630-010 Marathon Co Health Lab 30.00 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39966 Marathon County Health D WATER - BACTERIA TESTING 601-53620-630-010 Marathon Co Health Lab 30.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39966: 60.00

39967

07/31/2025 39967 Menards - Wausau POSTS FOR YARD WASTE GATE 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 53.28 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39967 Menards - Wausau SHOP SUPPLIES 650-53650-851-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 58.05 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39967 Menards - Wausau SHOP SUPPLIES 601-53610-623-001 Operation Supplies & Expenses 58.05 07/31/2025

          Total 39967: 169.38

39968

07/31/2025 39968 Metro Fire Protection, Inc. ANNAUL FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION 100-51600-389-000 Maintenance 294.34 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39968 Metro Fire Protection, Inc. ANNAUL FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 683.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39968: 977.34

39969

07/31/2025 39969 Northern Lake Service Inc WATER - SAMPLING TESTS 601-53630-641-002 Water Sampling Expense 30.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39969: 30.00

39970

07/31/2025 39970 Office Enterprises, Inc. INK FOR POSTAGE MACHINE 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 256.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39970: 256.00

39971

07/31/2025 39971 Overland Transportation S DRUG TESTING-ADMIN ASST APPLICANT 100-51423-110-154 INSURANCE - AA 70.50 07/31/2025

          Total 39971: 70.50

39972

07/31/2025 39972 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE I TIRE FOR EXCAVATOR 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 1,181.60 07/31/2025

          Total 39972: 1,181.60

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39973

07/31/2025 39973 Riesterer & Schnell, Inc. MOWER BLADES 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 310.32 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39973 Riesterer & Schnell, Inc. MOWER REPAIRS 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 451.54 07/31/2025

          Total 39973: 761.86

39974

07/31/2025 39974 Riverside Fire District RIVERSIDE 2ND QUARTER BILLING 100-52200-310-210 Outside Services 4,900.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39974: 4,900.00

39975

07/31/2025 39975 ROBERT HALF 07/21-07/25/25 JACOBS HOURS 100-51520-300-001 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 1,138.24 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39975 ROBERT HALF 07/21-07/25/25 JACOBS HOURS 601-53650-923-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 569.13 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39975 ROBERT HALF 07/21-07/25/25 JACOBS HOURS 650-53650-852-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 569.13 07/31/2025

          Total 39975: 2,276.50

39976

07/31/2025 39976 ROTH PROFESSIONAL S TID 2 - FLANNER RD ENGINEERING 452-51100-300-001 Prfl Services; Engineering 6,503.84 06/30/2025

07/31/2025 39976 ROTH PROFESSIONAL S DENYON HOMES ENGINEERING REVIEW 100-53000-300-000 Engineering Costs 11,577.50 06/30/2025

07/31/2025 39976 ROTH PROFESSIONAL S TID 2 - LS 8 UPGRADE 452-51100-300-001 Prfl Services; Engineering 3,905.00 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39976 ROTH PROFESSIONAL S TID 2 - FLANNER RD ENGINEERING 452-51100-300-001 Prfl Services; Engineering 10,437.50 07/31/2025

          Total 39976: 32,423.84

39977

07/31/2025 39977 Sherwin Williams Co. CROSS WALK PAINT 100-53000-311-347 Pavement Marking 456.75 07/31/2025

          Total 39977: 456.75

39978

07/31/2025 39978 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc PD--#242 DURANGO 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 72.84 07/31/2025

          Total 39978: 72.84

39979

07/31/2025 39979 Sun Printing WINDOW ENVELOPES-SEWER 50% 650-53650-851-001 Office Supplies Expense 169.50 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39979 Sun Printing WINDOW ENVELOPES-WATER 50% 601-53650-921-001 Office Supply Expense 169.50 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39979: 339.00

39980

07/31/2025 39980 TOM AND SHELLY QYIMB QUIMBY #2-7990-00 SEWER OVERPMT REFUND 650-13825 Customer Accounts Receivable 316.40 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39980 TOM AND SHELLY QYIMB QUIMBY #2-7990-00 WATER OVERPMT REFUND 601-13825 Customer Accounts Receivable 180.22 07/31/2025

          Total 39980: 496.62

39981

07/31/2025 39981 TRANSAMERICA EMPLO JUL 2025 LIFE INS-DREW (2 PAYROLLS) 100-21526 Transamerica Life Deduction 46.92 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39981 TRANSAMERICA EMPLO JUL 2025 LIFE INS-FISHER (2 PAYROLLS) 100-21526 Transamerica Life Deduction 17.62 07/31/2025

          Total 39981: 64.54

39982

07/31/2025 39982 Truck Equipment, Inc. K-20 BOX SWITCH 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 120.90 07/31/2025

          Total 39982: 120.90

39983

07/31/2025 39983 USA BlueBook WATER SAMPLING SUPPLIES 601-53630-641-002 Water Sampling Expense 136.30 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39983 USA BlueBook REPLACEMENT TUBES FOR CL FEED PUMPS 601-53620-630-001 Water Treat Operation Expense 191.36 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 39983 USA BlueBook LS 2 DIALER REPLACEMENT 650-53650-832-000 Maintenance of Stations 586.95 07/31/2025

          Total 39983: 914.61

39984

07/31/2025 39984 Verizon PD OFFICE SUPPLIES 25-492 100-52000-120-460 Office Supplies 75.00 07/31/2025

          Total 39984: 75.00

39985

07/31/2025 39985 WEYERS EQUIPMENT IN DITCH MOWER PARTS 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 332.17 07/31/2025

          Total 39985: 332.17

39986

07/31/2025 39986 WI Professional Police Ass PD UNION DUES-AUG 2025 (6 UNION OFFICERS) 100-21518 Union Dues Withheld 274.20 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/31/2025 39986 WI Professional Police Ass PD UNION DUES-AUG 2025 (BARON-TO BE REFUNDED) 100-21518 Union Dues Withheld 45.70 07/31/2025

          Total 39986: 319.90

39987

07/31/2025 39987 Wisconsin Public Service -  TID 2 - LS 8 452-51100-300-001 Prfl Services; Engineering 971.97 07/31/2025

          Total 39987: 971.97

10000365

07/03/2025 10000365 Quill Corporation TOILET PAPER (2 CARTONS) 100-51600-355-000 Janitorial Supplies 184.66 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000365 Quill Corporation BRITELINER GRIP, CANDY-FRONT COUNTER 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 23.38 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000365 Quill Corporation EPSON BLACK TONER 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 89.28 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000365 Quill Corporation 9X12 BROWN ENVELOPES 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 15.76 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000365 Quill Corporation LEGAL CLIPBOARDS, EPSON INK CARTRIDGE 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 100.83 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000365 Quill Corporation PAPER TOWELING ROLLS 100-51600-355-000 Janitorial Supplies 28.49 06/30/2025

          Total 10000365: 442.40

10000366

07/03/2025 10000366 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.34 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000366 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.34 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000366 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.34 07/31/2025

          Total 10000366: 346.02

10000367

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER PARK ELECTRIC 0 SUNSET PARK 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 31.36 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER KIMBERLY ROAD  100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 36.51 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER RUSSELL STREET SHELTER 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 29.00 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER 1938 NORTH ROAD LIGHTS 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 26.20 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER NORTH ROAD 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 287.04 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER OLD HWY 51 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 49.20 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER KOWALSKI ROAD SIGNAL 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 89.00 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER MAPLE RIDGE TRAFFIC LIGHT  100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 87.81 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER OLD 51 PARK & RIDE 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 35.99 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER MAPLE RIDGE STREET LIGHT 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 99.97 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER KRONENWETTER DRIVE 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 408.72 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 11 TIMBER CREEK 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 107.24 06/30/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 8 KRONENWETTER DR 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 179.41 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 9 WEST ROAD 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 80.40 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 6 RIVER FOREST LN. 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 87.01 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 5 CEDAR ROAD 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 223.65 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 3 TOWER ROAD 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 167.25 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 2 KIMBERLY ROAD 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 312.42 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 7 OLD 51 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 274.29 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 1 TOWER RD.  650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 457.29 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER HAPPY HOLLOW SIREN 100-52200-201-326 Utilities - Siren 29.24 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LEA ROAD 2 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 233.33 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER PINE ROAD WATER 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 70.09 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LEA ROAD WELL 2 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 1,466.76 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LEA ROAD STREET  601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 220.72 06/30/2025

07/03/2025 10000367 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LEA ROAD WELL 1 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 1,490.12 06/30/2025

          Total 10000367: 6,580.02

10000368

07/16/2025 10000368 BP Solutions PD FUEL BP STATION 100-52000-120-324 Fuel 1,625.34 05/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000368 BP Solutions FD FUEL 100-52200-201-324 Fuel 202.52 05/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000368 BP Solutions WATER - FUEL 601-53650-921-006 Fuel 377.31 05/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000368 BP Solutions SEWER - FUEL 650-53650-856-003 Fuel 377.31 05/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000368 BP Solutions PARKS FUEL 100-55000-200-355 Parks; Fuel Charges 888.22 05/31/2025

          Total 10000368: 3,470.70

10000369

07/16/2025 10000369 GENERAL TEAMSTER LO UNION DUES - AUG 2025 100-21518 Union Dues Withheld 798.00 07/31/2025

          Total 10000369: 798.00

10000370

07/16/2025 10000370 Quill Corporation FEBREZE PLUG-IN WARMER, AIR FRESHENERS 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 34.09 07/31/2025

          Total 10000370: 34.09

10000371

07/16/2025 10000371 TDS Telecom WATER UTILITY/PHONE: 07/04-08/03/25 601-53650-921-003 Office Phone Expense 219.23 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000371 TDS Telecom FD-EMERGENCY LINE: 07/04-08/03/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 5.15 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/16/2025 10000371 TDS Telecom MUNICIPAL BUILDING PHONE: 07/04-08/03/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 1,278.95 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000371 TDS Telecom GARAGE PHONE/INTERNET: 07/04-08/03/25  100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 259.81 07/31/2025

          Total 10000371: 1,763.14

10000372

07/16/2025 10000372 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.61 06/30/2025

07/16/2025 10000372 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.61 06/30/2025

07/16/2025 10000372 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000372 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000372 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000372 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/16/2025 10000372 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.34 07/31/2025

          Total 10000372: 280.00

10000373

07/16/2025 10000373 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION COUNTY RD XX: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 114.30 07/31/2025

          Total 10000373: 114.30

10000374

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER PARK ELECTRIC 0 SUNSET PARK: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 48.46 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER KIMBERLY ROAD: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 36.51 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER RUSSELL STREET SHELTER: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 29.00 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER 1938 NORTH ROAD LIGHTS: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 30.88 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER NORTH ROAD: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 228.25 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER OLD HWY 51: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 56.92 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER KOWALSKI ROAD SIGNAL: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 100.95 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER MAPLE RIDGE TRAFFIC LIGHT: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 101.34 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER OLD 51 PARK & RIDE: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 41.72 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER MAPLE RIDGE STREET LIGHT: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 109.93 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER KRONENWETTER DRIVE MOSINEE: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 200.02 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER KRONENWETTER DRIVE: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 4,418.71 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 109.88 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 11 TIMBER CREEK: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 103.99 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 8 KRONENWETTER DR: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 179.76 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 9 WEST ROAD: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 92.75 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 6 RIVER FOREST LN.: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 100.68 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 5 CEDAR ROAD: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 389.18 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 3 TOWER ROAD: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 145.55 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 2 KIMBERLY ROAD: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 348.29 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 4 W NELSON: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 444.04 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 7 OLD 51: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 263.26 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION 1 TOWER RD.: 05/21/25-06/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 467.38 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER HAPPY HOLLOW SIREN: 05/21/25-06/23/25 100-52200-201-326 Utilities - Siren 34.32 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LEA ROAD 2: 05/21/25-06/23/25 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 159.20 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER PINE ROAD WATER: 05/21/25-06/23/25 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 63.66 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LEA ROAD WELL 2: 05/21/25-06/23/25 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 1,429.23 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LEA ROAD STREET: 05/21/25-06/23/25 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 23.14 07/31/2025

07/22/2025 10000374 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LEA ROAD WELL 1: 05/21/25-06/23/25 601-53610-622-002 WPS Electric 1,636.90 07/31/2025

          Total 10000374: 11,393.90

10000375

07/31/2025 10000375 ASSURITY LIFE INSURAN ASSURITY - LIFE INS: 7/10, 7/24 PAYROLLS 100-21517 Assurity Ins Deductions 258.31 07/31/2025

          Total 10000375: 258.31

10000376

07/31/2025 10000376 BP Solutions PD FUEL BP STATION 100-52000-120-324 Fuel 1,544.53 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000376 BP Solutions WATER - FUEL 601-53650-921-006 Fuel 353.54 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000376 BP Solutions SEWER - FUEL 650-53650-856-003 Fuel 353.54 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000376 BP Solutions FD FUEL 100-52200-201-324 Fuel 216.13 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000376 BP Solutions PARKS FUEL 100-55000-200-355 Parks; Fuel Charges 1,185.23 07/31/2025

          Total 10000376: 3,652.97

10000377

07/31/2025 10000377 Quill Corporation BINDER CLIPS 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 32.44 07/31/2025

          Total 10000377: 32.44

10000378

07/31/2025 10000378 TDS Telecom LIFT STATION-2505 SUSSEX PL: 07/22-08/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.71 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000378 TDS Telecom LIFT STATION-2099 WEST RD: 07/22-08/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.71 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000378 TDS Telecom LIFT STATION-2100 RIVER FOREST LN: 07/22-08/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 24.71 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000378 TDS Telecom LIFT STATION-1929 KIMBERLY RD: 07/22-08/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.71 07/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     24

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:22PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

07/31/2025 10000378 TDS Telecom WELLHOUSE-1979 LEA RD/ PHONE/INTERNET: 07/22-08/21/25  601-53610-623-002 Telephone Exp-Wellhouse 162.31 07/31/2025

          Total 10000378: 300.15

10000379

07/31/2025 10000379 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000379 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000379 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.34 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000379 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000379 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000379 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.34 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000379 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

07/31/2025 10000379 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 07/31/2025

          Total 10000379: 394.84

10000380

07/31/2025 10000380 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION COUNTY RD XX: 06/23/25-07/23/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 54.24 07/31/2025

          Total 10000380: 54.24

          Grand Totals:  424,592.08

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-21100 .00 170,314.28- 170,314.28-

100-21104 778.00 .00 778.00

100-21517 258.31 .00 258.31

100-21518 1,437.80 .00 1,437.80

100-21526 129.08 .00 129.08

100-22501 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00

100-48000-200 375.00 .00 375.00

100-51000-108-320 325.00 .00 325.00

100-51200-100-333 1,943.29 .00 1,943.29

100-51300-302-000 1,070.00 .00 1,070.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:23PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-51400-460-000 701.78 .00 701.78

100-51400-470-000 395.51 .00 395.51

100-51400-485-000 11,836.81 .00 11,836.81

100-51420-350-000 120.00 .00 120.00

100-51423-110-154 70.50 .00 70.50

100-51427-340-000 97.30 .00 97.30

100-51520-300-001 5,092.67 .00 5,092.67

100-51530-110-000 2,920.90 .00 2,920.90

100-51600-326-000 7,548.57 .00 7,548.57

100-51600-354-000 14.00 .00 14.00

100-51600-355-000 213.15 .00 213.15

100-51600-389-000 639.34 .00 639.34

100-51900-960-000 314.05 .00 314.05

100-51900-994-000 750.00 .00 750.00

100-52000-120-250 525.00 .00 525.00

100-52000-120-321 64.96 .00 64.96

100-52000-120-324 3,169.87 .00 3,169.87

100-52000-120-326 507.60 .00 507.60

100-52000-120-380 1,359.48 .00 1,359.48

100-52000-120-460 560.60 .00 560.60

100-52000-120-475 21.97 .00 21.97

100-52000-120-811 1,111.94 .00 1,111.94

100-52200-201-321 340.77 .00 340.77

100-52200-201-322 15.00 .00 15.00

100-52200-201-324 418.65 .00 418.65

100-52200-201-326 63.56 .00 63.56

100-52200-201-331 840.00 .00 840.00

100-52200-201-340 240.00 .00 240.00

100-52200-201-350 72.93 .00 72.93

100-52200-201-380 7,026.35 .00 7,026.35

100-52200-201-383 102.41 .00 102.41

100-52200-301-340 1,018.04 .00 1,018.04

100-52200-301-350 1,866.00 .00 1,866.00

100-52200-301-811 2,278.18 .00 2,278.18

100-52200-310-210 4,900.00 .00 4,900.00

100-52400-400-353 36.25 .00 36.25

100-53000-300-000 11,577.50 .00 11,577.50

100-53000-302-340 127.30 .00 127.30

100-53000-311-130 201.50 .00 201.50

100-53000-311-344 9,500.93 .00 9,500.93

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     26

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:23PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-53000-311-347 456.75 .00 456.75

100-53000-311-358 336.50 .00 336.50

100-53000-311-380 2,762.93 .00 2,762.93

100-53000-311-384 2,428.61 .00 2,428.61

100-53000-311-814 29,884.19 .00 29,884.19

100-53000-312-326 832.18 .00 832.18

100-53000-312-329 692.04 .00 692.04

100-53000-314-320 983.66 .00 983.66

100-53000-315-420 772.83 .00 772.83

100-53000-620-315 10,824.80 .00 10,824.80

100-53000-620-320 28,136.06 .00 28,136.06

100-55000-200-326 314.15 .00 314.15

100-55000-200-327 1,980.00 .00 1,980.00

100-55000-200-355 2,073.45 .00 2,073.45

100-55000-200-361 405.96 .00 405.96

100-55000-200-380 952.32 .00 952.32

221-21100 .00 2,887.98- 2,887.98-

221-21910 2,822.06 .00 2,822.06

221-51200-100-354 65.92 .00 65.92

260-21100 .00 92.76- 92.76-

260-55200-900-000 92.76 .00 92.76

270-21100 .00 1,512.50- 1,512.50-

270-52200-351-000 1,512.50 .00 1,512.50

451-21100 .00 182.00- 182.00-

451-51300-300-001 182.00 .00 182.00

452-21100 .00 27,330.71- 27,330.71-

452-51100-300-001 27,220.81 .00 27,220.81

452-51410-302-330 109.90 .00 109.90

601-13825 180.22 .00 180.22

601-21100 .00 22,005.32- 22,005.32-

601-53600-608-001 1,781.92 .00 1,781.92

601-53610-622-002 6,793.15 .00 6,793.15

601-53610-623-001 58.05 .00 58.05

601-53610-623-002 162.31 .00 162.31

601-53620-630-001 191.36 .00 191.36

601-53620-630-010 90.00 .00 90.00

601-53620-631-001 1,410.66 .00 1,410.66

601-53630-641-002 197.30 .00 197.30

601-53640-903-002 124.51 .00 124.51

601-53640-903-004 832.99 .00 832.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:23PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

601-53650-921-001 169.50 .00 169.50

601-53650-921-003 219.23 .00 219.23

601-53650-921-006 730.85 .00 730.85

601-53650-921-007 22.11 .00 22.11

601-53650-921-008 447.84 .00 447.84

601-53650-921-009 164.41 .00 164.41

601-53650-923-001 3,045.00 .00 3,045.00

601-53650-923-005 87.55 .00 87.55

601-53650-923-009 2,546.36 .00 2,546.36

601-53660-930-009 2,750.00 .00 2,750.00

650-13825 316.40 .00 316.40

650-21100 .00 48,546.72- 48,546.72-

650-53650-653-001 1,781.92 .00 1,781.92

650-53650-821-001 4,702.26 .00 4,702.26

650-53650-827-001 137.84 .00 137.84

650-53650-832-000 586.95 .00 586.95

650-53650-851-001 169.50 .00 169.50

650-53650-851-002 124.51 .00 124.51

650-53650-851-008 101.48 .00 101.48

650-53650-851-009 832.98 .00 832.98

650-53650-851-010 164.41 .00 164.41

650-53650-852-004 36,263.71 .00 36,263.71

650-53650-852-005 87.55 .00 87.55

650-53650-852-009 2,546.36 .00 2,546.36

650-53650-856-003 730.85 .00 730.85

750-21100 .00 151,719.81- 151,719.81-

750-51000-001-000 151,719.81 .00 151,719.81

          Grand Totals:  424,592.08 424,592.08- .00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     28

Check Issue Dates: 7/1/2025 - 7/31/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:23PM

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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ACH Date Vendor Purpose ACH Amount
7/1/2025 TDS PHONE INTERNET 5.15$                              
7/1/2025 QUILL OFFICE SUPPLIES 15.76$                            
7/1/2025 QUILL OFFICE SUPPLIES 23.38$                            
7/1/2025 QUILL OFFICE SUPPLIES 28.49$                            
7/1/2025 VESTIS WATER UNIFORMS 54.72$                            

7/1/2025 VESTIS WATER UNIFORMS 54.72$                            
7/1/2025 VESTIS WATER UNIFORMS 54.72$                            
7/1/2025 VESTIS WATER UNIFORMS 55.22$                            
7/1/2025 QUILL OFFICE SUPPLIES 89.28$                            
7/1/2025 QUILL OFFICE SUPPLIES 100.83$                         

7/1/2025 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS 114.84$                         
7/1/2025 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS 115.34$                         
7/1/2025 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS 115.34$                         
7/1/2025 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS 115.34$                         
7/1/2025 QUILL OFFICE SUPPLIES 184.66$                         

7/1/2025 TDS PW SHOP PHONE AND INTERNET 219.23$                         
7/1/2025 TDS WATER PHONE AND INTERNET 259.81$                         
7/1/2025 TDS MUNICIPAL CENTER PHONE AND INTERNET 1,278.95$                     
7/1/2025 EMPOWER DEFERRED COMP 1,649.54$                     
7/1/2025 WI DEPT OF REVENUE STATE PAYROLL TAX 3,364.22$                     

7/2/2025 ZIFT CHARGE BACK FEE 7.50$                              
7/2/2025 BP SOLUTIONS FUEL CHARGES 3,652.97$                     
7/2/2025 CENTRAL STATES PD HEALTH INSURANCE 28,889.60$                  
7/3/2025 WPS LIFT STATION ELECTRIC 114.30$                         
7/3/2025 WPS GAS AND ELECTRIC MUNICIPAL/WATER/STREETLIGHTS/ ETC 11,393.90$                  

7/10/2025 INCREDIBLE BANK ACCOUNT ANALYSIS 80.00$                            
7/10/2025 VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER PAYROLL 70,589.54$                  
7/14/2025 WI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE PAYROLL TAX PAYMENT 4,045.12$                     
7/14/2025 IRS TAX PAYMENT FEDERAL PAYROLL TAX 24,433.07$                  
7/15/2025 EMPOWER DEFERRED COMP 1,680.30$                     

7/17/2025 QUILL OFFICE SUPPLIES 34.09$                            
7/17/2025 VESTIS WATER UNIFORMS 54.72$                            
7/17/2025 VESTIS WATER UNIFORMS 54.72$                            
7/17/2025 VESTIS WATER UNIFORMS 54.72$                            
7/17/2025 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS 115.34$                         

7/17/2025 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS 115.34$                         
7/17/2025 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS 115.34$                         
7/17/2025 TEAMSTERS UNION DUES 798.00$                         
7/21/2025 UNITED HEALTH CARE PD HEALTH INSURANCE 14,777.36$                  
7/22/2025 CHARGEBACK CHARGEBACK 165.91$                         

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
List of ACH Transactions

JULY 2025
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ACH Date Vendor Purpose ACH Amount

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
List of ACH Transactions

JULY 2025

7/22/2025 CHARGEBACK CHARGEBACK 300.00$                         
7/23/2025 INCREDIBLE BANK- HARLAND CLARKE RECIEPT BOOK ORDER 188.21$                         
7/23/2025 INCREDIBLE BANK- HARLAND CLARKE CHECK ORDER 504.74$                         
7/24/2025 CHARGEBACK CHARGEBACK 145.23$                         
7/24/2025 VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER PAYROLL 52,963.86$                  

7/25/2025 EMPOWER DEFERRED COMP 1,624.94$                     
7/25/2025 WI DEPT REVENUE STATE TAXES PAYROLL 3,240.33$                     
7/25/2025 IRS FEDERAL PAYROLL TAX 17,984.02$                  
7/29/2025 ASSURITY SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE PD 258.31$                         
7/29/2025 BP SOLUTIONS FUEL CHARGES 2,780.03$                     

7/30/2025 WPS MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC 54.24$                            
7/30/2025 WPS MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC 3,542.58$                     
7/31/2025 WRS ETF WISCONSIN RETIRMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 26,616.07$                  

Total ACH Transactions 279,273.94$                
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REPORT TO VILLAGE BOARD  

 

 
AGENDA ITEM:     Vouchers and ACH Transactions – Month of June 2025   
MEETING DATE:     August 11, 2025 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE:     Village Board 
COMMITTEE CONTACT:   
STAFF CONTACT:     Finance Director/Treasurer-John Jacobs 
REPORT PREPARED BY:  Finance Director/Treasurer-John Jacobs 

  

 

 
AGENDA ITEM:  Vouchers and ACH Transactions – Month of June 2025 
 
OBJECTIVES:     For the Village Board to review and approve vouchers and ACH transactions for the Month of 
June 2025.  Grand total = $425,369.27.     
 
ISSUE BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

• None  
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:   For the Village Board to review and approve vouchers and ACH transactions for the 
Month of June 2025 for a grand total of $425,369.27. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  

• Listing of Vouchers and ACH Transactions – Month of June 2025 
o Total Check Register = $133,645.28 
o Total ACH Transactions = $291,723.99 
o Grand Total Vouchers and ACH Transactions for the Month of June 2025 = $425,369.27  
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:24PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

39784

06/13/2025 39784 Advance Auto Parts PD VEH MAINT 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 18.32 05/31/2025

          Total 39784: 18.32

39785

06/13/2025 39785 ADVANCED METER TEST LARGE METER TESTING 601-53630-653-001 Maintenance of Meters Purchase 800.00 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39785 ADVANCED METER TEST LARGE METER TESTING 650-53650-653-001 Maintenance of Meters Purchase 800.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39785: 1,600.00

39786

06/13/2025 39786 Amazon Capital Services, I PD VEH MAINT 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 16.98 06/30/2025

          Total 39786: 16.98

39787

06/13/2025 39787 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 126.69 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39787 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 250.31 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39787 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 102.71 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39787 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 240.47 06/30/2025

          Total 39787: 720.18

39788

06/13/2025 39788 ANDREA SCHROEDER SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39788: 50.00

39789

06/13/2025 39789 ASIA BAY SECURITY DEPOSIT 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39789: 50.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

39790

06/13/2025 39790 AT & T MOBILITY GENERAL OFFICE PHONES: 04/24-05/23/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 201.29 06/30/2025

          Total 39790: 201.29

39791

06/13/2025 39791 B&M Technical Services, In LS 1 SPARE SOFT START 650-53650-832-000 Maintenance of Stations 6,188.95 06/30/2025

          Total 39791: 6,188.95

39792

06/13/2025 39792 BOUND TREE MEDICAL,L EMS SUPPLIES 100-52200-301-350 Supplies, Mileage & Expenses 123.55 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39792 BOUND TREE MEDICAL,L EMS SUPPLIES 100-52200-301-350 Supplies, Mileage & Expenses 58.58 06/30/2025

          Total 39792: 182.13

39793

06/13/2025 39793 Charlie's Hardware FLOWERS FOR PARKS 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 451.89 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 39793 Charlie's Hardware CHAINSAW HELMENT EAR PROTECTION 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 41.83 06/30/2025

          Total 39793: 493.72

39794

06/13/2025 39794 Cintas Corporation PW - FIRST AID SUPPLIES 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 33.40 06/30/2025

          Total 39794: 33.40

39795

06/13/2025 39795 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 2024 AUDIT-GEN FUND, INCLUDING FORM C (SERV THRU 5/20/ 100-51400-510-000 Independent Audit/Accounting 1,800.00 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 39795 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 2024 AUDIT-WATER FUND (SERV THRU 5/20/25) 601-53650-923-001 Accounting Services 600.00 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 39795 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 2024 AUDIT-SEWER FUND (SERV THRU 5/20/25) 650-53650-852-001 Accounting Services 800.00 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 39795 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 2024 AUDIT TECH/SUPPORT FEE-GEN FUND (SERV THRU 5/20/ 100-51400-510-000 Independent Audit/Accounting 64.23 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 39795 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 2024 AUDIT TECH/SUPPORT FEE-WATER FUND (SERV THRU 5/ 601-53650-923-001 Accounting Services 21.41 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 39795 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 2024 AUDIT TECH/SUPPORT FEE-SEWER FUND (SERV THRU 5/ 650-53650-852-001 Accounting Services 28.55 05/31/2025

          Total 39795: 3,314.19

39796

06/13/2025 39796 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW FUEL 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 443.66 05/31/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

06/13/2025 39796 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW FUEL 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 580.27 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 39796 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW GAS 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 312.78 05/31/2025

          Total 39796: 1,336.71

39797

06/13/2025 39797 Dave Allen TRASH BAGS 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 30.79 05/31/2025

          Total 39797: 30.79

39798

06/13/2025 39798 Diggers Hotline DIGGERS TICKETS 650-53650-852-005 Diggers Hotline 147.05 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39798 Diggers Hotline DIGGERS TICKETS 601-53650-923-005 Diggers Hotline 147.05 06/30/2025

          Total 39798: 294.10

39799

06/13/2025 39799 Dirks Group, LLC CONTINUOUS PROTECTION SUPPORT - JUN 2025 100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & 4,438.58 06/30/2025

          Total 39799: 4,438.58

39800

06/13/2025 39800 Ferguson Waterworks #14 WATER TRUCK REPAIRS 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 24.29 06/30/2025

          Total 39800: 24.29

39801

06/13/2025 39801 HAKES WELLNESS SOLU PD PEER SUPPORT TRNG 100-52000-120-238 Training - Officers 200.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39801: 200.00

39802

06/13/2025 39802 Harter's of Fox Valley Disp GARBAGE SERVICE-MAY 100-53000-620-320 Solid Waste Collection Expense 20,771.56 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39802 Harter's of Fox Valley Disp RECYCLING SERVICE-MAY 100-53000-620-315 Recycling Expenses 10,730.06 06/30/2025

          Total 39802: 31,501.62

39803

06/13/2025 39803 Johnson Controls Fire Prot JOHNSON CONTROLS ANNUAL INSPECTION 100-51600-389-000 Maintenance 795.22 06/30/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39803: 795.22

39804

06/13/2025 39804 JORDYN WADLE-LEFF FF1 TEST 100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 80.00 05/31/2025

          Total 39804: 80.00

39805

06/13/2025 39805 KARLA SMITH SECURITY DEPOSIT 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39805: 200.00

39806

06/13/2025 39806 Marathon County Health D WATER - BACTERIA TESTING 601-53620-630-010 Marathon Co Health Lab 30.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39806: 30.00

39807

06/13/2025 39807 Marathon County Solid Wa MAR COUNTY SOLID WASTE-MAY 2025 100-53000-620-320 Solid Waste Collection Expense 7,788.57 06/30/2025

          Total 39807: 7,788.57

39808

06/13/2025 39808 Marathon County Towns &  DUES 100-51900-990-000 Dues & Memberships 100.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39808: 100.00

39809

06/13/2025 39809 Marathon County Treasure PD PRELIM TESTIFIER 100-52000-120-815 PD Contracted Services 138.01 06/30/2025

          Total 39809: 138.01

39810

06/13/2025 39810 Menards - Wausau SEWER MISC. SUPPLIES 650-53650-856-000 Misc General Expense 16.97 06/30/2025

          Total 39810: 16.97

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39811

06/13/2025 39811 Quadient Finance USA, Inc GENERAL OFFICE - POSTAGE (56%) 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 612.24 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39811 Quadient Finance USA, Inc WATER - POSTAGE (17%) 601-53640-903-002 Postage Expense 185.86 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39811 Quadient Finance USA, Inc SEWER - POSTAGE (17%) 650-53650-851-002 Postage Expense 185.86 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39811 Quadient Finance USA, Inc PD - POSTAGE (2%) 100-52000-120-475 Postage & Shipping 21.86 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39811 Quadient Finance USA, Inc MUNICIPAL COURT - POSTAGE (2%) 221-51200-100-354 Material & Supplies 21.86 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39811 Quadient Finance USA, Inc FD - POSTAGE (2%) 100-52200-201-350 Office Expenses & Supplies 21.87 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39811 Quadient Finance USA, Inc PFC - POSTAGE (2%) 100-52800-100-321 PFC Postage 21.87 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39811 Quadient Finance USA, Inc TID #2 - POSTAGE (2%) 452-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 21.86 06/30/2025

          Total 39811: 1,093.28

39812

06/13/2025 39812 Reinders Distribution Com LAWN MOWER BLADES 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 102.57 06/30/2025

          Total 39812: 102.57

39813

06/13/2025 39813 Rib Mountain Metro Sewer MONTHLY SEWERAGE-MAY 2025 650-53650-852-004 Rib Mt Sewerage District 36,835.10 06/30/2025

          Total 39813: 36,835.10

39814

06/13/2025 39814 Riesterer & Schnell, Inc. MOWER REPAIRS 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 480.04 06/30/2025

          Total 39814: 480.04

39815

06/13/2025 39815 ROBERT HALF 05/26-05/30/25 JACOBS HOURS 100-51520-300-001 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 677.07 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39815 ROBERT HALF 05/26-05/30/25 JACOBS HOURS 601-53650-923-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 338.53 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39815 ROBERT HALF 05/26-05/30/25 JACOBS HOURS 650-53650-852-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 338.53 06/30/2025

          Total 39815: 1,354.13

39816

06/13/2025 39816 Scott's Portable Toilets COMMUNITY EVENTS 100-51420-350-000 Community Events 120.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39816: 120.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39817

06/13/2025 39817 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc PD- 2023 DODGE CHARGER 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 149.34 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 39817 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc PD- 2025 DODGE DURANGO 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 72.84 06/30/2025

          Total 39817: 222.18

39818

06/13/2025 39818 Stuart Boesl STRAW FOR GRASS SEEDING 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 609.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39818: 609.00

39819

06/13/2025 39819 SWITS, LTD MUNI COURT-4/30/25 INTERPRETER SERVICES 221-51200-100-334 Interpreter/Substitute Judge 76.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39819: 76.00

39820

06/13/2025 39820 The Hartford POLICE OFFICER LIFE INS-JUN 2025 100-52000-120-938 Police Department Insurance 98.64 06/30/2025

          Total 39820: 98.64

39821

06/13/2025 39821 USA BlueBook MAGNETIC LOCATOR 601-53650-921-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 625.50 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 39821 USA BlueBook MAGNETIC LOCATOR 650-53650-851-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 625.50 06/30/2025

          Total 39821: 1,251.00

39822

06/13/2025 39822 VanderWall Law, S.C. MAY 2025 LEGAL SERVICES-GENERAL 100-51300-302-000 Legal Fees-General 308.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39822: 308.00

39823

06/13/2025 39823 W L Construction Supply In SAW BLADE 100-52200-201-383 Field Tools Outlay 320.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39823: 320.00

39824

06/13/2025 39824 WI DEPARTMENT OF JUS (8) ALCOHOL/OPERATOR LICENSE BACKGROUND CHECKS 100-51600-354-000 Materials & Supplies 56.00 06/30/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39824: 56.00

39825

06/13/2025 39825 WI Professional Police Ass PD UNION DUES-JUN 2025 100-21518 Union Dues Withheld 365.60 06/30/2025

          Total 39825: 365.60

39826

06/13/2025 39826 WI State Laboratory of Hyg WATER - FLUORIDE SAMPLE 601-53630-641-002 Water Sampling Expense 31.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39826: 31.00

39827

06/13/2025 39827 Wolfgram, Gamoke, & Hutc MAY 2025 LEGAL FEES-MUNI COURT (5.6 HOURS) 100-51200-100-333 Municipal Court Legal Fees 1,036.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39827: 1,036.00

39828

06/18/2025 39828 Advance Auto Parts OIL CHANGES 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 29.25 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39828 Advance Auto Parts OIL CHANGES 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 28.23 06/30/2025

          Total 39828: 57.48

39829

06/18/2025 39829 Amazon Capital Services, I PD CLOTHING LT 100-52000-120-321 FT Officers Protective Cloth 156.74 06/30/2025

          Total 39829: 156.74

39830

06/18/2025 39830 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 125.46 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39830 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 452.03 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39830 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 638.38 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39830 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 315.50 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39830 American Asphalt of Wisco HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 153.14 06/30/2025

          Total 39830: 1,684.51

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39831

06/18/2025 39831 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW GAS 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 356.42 06/30/2025

          Total 39831: 356.42

39832

06/18/2025 39832 Core & Main LP REPLACEMENT REGISTERS FOR 1.5 AND 3" METERS 601-53630-653-001 Maintenance of Meters Purchase 439.76 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39832 Core & Main LP REPLACEMENT REGISTERS FOR 1.5 AND 3" METERS 650-53650-653-001 Maintenance of Meters Purchase 439.76 06/30/2025

          Total 39832: 879.52

39833

06/18/2025 39833 COUNTRY PUMPERS HOLDING TANK PUMP 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 195.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39833: 195.00

39834

06/18/2025 39834 Dirks Group, LLC FORTINET FORTICARE 24X7 BUNDLE - EXTENDED SERVICE R 100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & 281.54 06/30/2025

          Total 39834: 281.54

39835

06/18/2025 39835 JESSICA WEILAND SECURITY DEPOSIT 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39835: 50.00

39836

06/18/2025 39836 Kronenwetter Water Utility 1979 LEA RD/WELLHOUSE-WATER: 07/24/23-04/21/25 RECONNE 601-53610-622-004 UTILITIES-WATER 417.98 04/30/2025

          Total 39836: 417.98

39837

06/18/2025 39837 Marathon County Health D WATER - BACTERIA TESTING 601-53620-630-010 Marathon Co Health Lab 30.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39837: 30.00

39838

06/18/2025 39838 Marathon County Treasure MAY 2025 - MUNICIPAL COURT 221-21910 Municipal Fines Due to Others 491.22 06/30/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 39838: 491.22

39839

06/18/2025 39839 Marathon Feed and Grain,  PARKS WEED CONTROL 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 293.61 06/30/2025

          Total 39839: 293.61

39840

06/18/2025 39840 Menards - Wausau SHOP SUPPLIES 650-53650-851-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 77.77 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39840 Menards - Wausau SHOP SUPPLIES 601-53650-921-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 77.76 06/30/2025

          Total 39840: 155.53

39841

06/18/2025 39841 Mitch King & Sons Gravel  TOP SOIL 100-53000-311-348 Gravel & Road Base 1,980.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39841: 1,980.00

39842

06/18/2025 39842 Quadient Finance USA, Inc PFC-POSTAGE (2%) - 04/25/2025 100-52800-100-321 PFC Postage 20.00 05/31/2025

06/18/2025 39842 Quadient Finance USA, Inc MUNICIPAL COURT-POSTAGE (2%) - 04/25/2025 221-51200-100-354 Material & Supplies 80.00 05/31/2025

06/18/2025 39842 Quadient Finance USA, Inc PD-POSTAGE (2%) - 04/25/2025 100-52000-120-475 Postage & Shipping 80.00 05/31/2025

06/18/2025 39842 Quadient Finance USA, Inc GENERAL OFFICE-POSTAGE (56%) - 04/25/2025 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 800.00 05/31/2025

06/18/2025 39842 Quadient Finance USA, Inc TID #2-POSTAGE (2%) - 04/25/2025 452-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 20.00 05/31/2025

06/18/2025 39842 Quadient Finance USA, Inc SEWER-POSTAGE (17%) - 04/25/2025 650-53650-851-002 Postage Expense 1,094.35 05/31/2025

06/18/2025 39842 Quadient Finance USA, Inc FD-POSTAGE (2%) - 04/25/2025 100-52200-201-350 Office Expenses & Supplies 20.00 05/31/2025

06/18/2025 39842 Quadient Finance USA, Inc WATER-POSTAGE (17%) - 04/25/2025 601-53640-903-002 Postage Expense 1,011.00 05/31/2025

          Total 39842: 3,125.35

39843

06/18/2025 39843 ROBERT HALF 06/02-06/06/25 JACOBS HOURS 100-51520-300-001 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 935.72 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39843 ROBERT HALF 06/02-06/06/25 JACOBS HOURS 601-53650-923-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 467.86 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39843 ROBERT HALF 06/02-06/06/25 JACOBS HOURS 650-53650-852-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 467.86 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39843 ROBERT HALF 06/09-06/13/25 JACOBS HOURS 100-51520-300-001 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 791.67 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39843 ROBERT HALF 06/09-06/13/25 JACOBS HOURS 601-53650-923-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 395.84 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 39843 ROBERT HALF 06/09-06/13/25 JACOBS HOURS 650-53650-852-009 FIN DIR/TREAS CONTR SERVIC 395.84 06/30/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

53

Section 3, ItemF.



Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     10

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 39843: 3,454.79

39844

06/18/2025 39844 SARAH FISHER MILEAGE ACCOUNT CLERK 100-51427-340-000 Acct Clerk; Seminars & Mileage 178.50 06/30/2025

          Total 39844: 178.50

39845

06/18/2025 39845 State of WI Court Fines &  MUNI COURT SHARE - MAY 2025 221-21910 Municipal Fines Due to Others 1,863.06 06/30/2025

          Total 39845: 1,863.06

39846

06/18/2025 39846 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc PD VEH MAINT FORD SUV 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 513.22 06/30/2025

          Total 39846: 513.22

39847

06/18/2025 39847 Swatloski Trucking, LLC TOP SOIL FOR SUNNY CT 100-53000-311-348 Gravel & Road Base 2,380.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39847: 2,380.00

39848

06/18/2025 39848 Swiderski Equipment, Inc. FUEL FILTER 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 34.20 06/30/2025

          Total 39848: 34.20

39849

06/18/2025 39849 VICKI COLEMAN SECURITY DEPOSIT 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39849: 50.00

39850

06/18/2025 39850 VICKI OLUND SECURITY DEPOST 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00 06/30/2025

          Total 39850: 200.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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39851

06/18/2025 39851 Wausau Chemical Corp. WATER - CHEMICALS 601-53620-631-001 Chemicals 1,410.66 06/30/2025

          Total 39851: 1,410.66

10000361

06/13/2025 10000361 Quill Corporation PD OFFICE SUPPLIES QUILL  100-52000-120-460 Office Supplies 104.98 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 10000361 Quill Corporation FIRE - PRINTER PAPE 100-52200-201-350 Office Expenses & Supplies 199.95 05/31/2025

06/13/2025 10000361 Quill Corporation EXPO MARKERS-GENERAL OFFICE 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 13.77 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000361 Quill Corporation GOLD FOIL EMBOSS FOR LICENSE-VILLAGE CLERK 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 24.98 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000361 Quill Corporation EXTRA KEYBOARD-VILLAGE CLERK 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 77.88 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000361 Quill Corporation RED PENS-COMM DEV 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 13.86 06/30/2025

          Total 10000361: 435.42

10000362

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom LIFT STATIONS:  04/22-05/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.73 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom MUN BLDG UTILITIES:  04/22-05/21/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 37.73 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom GARAGE PHONE/INTERNET - 04/22-05/21/25 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 37.73 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom LIFT STATIONS:  04/22-05/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 24.73 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom GARAGE PHONE/INTERNET:  5/04-06/03/25 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 260.08 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom MUN BLDG-INTERNET/PHONE:  05/04-06/03/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 1,279.99 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom SEWER UTIL - INTERNET WELLHOUSE: 05/04-06/03/25 650-53650-851-006 Internet Access 109.77 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom WATER UTIL - INTERNET WELLHOUSE: 05/04-06/03/25 601-53650-921-005 Internet Access 109.78 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom FD- EMERGENCY LINE: 05/04-06/03/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 5.15 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom WATER UTILITY PHONE/WELLHOUSE: 04/22-05/21/25 601-53650-921-003 Office Phone Expense 103.12 04/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom GARAGE PHONE/INTERNET: 05/22-06/21/25  100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 103.12 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom LIFT STATIONS: 05/22-06/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.73 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom LIFT STATIONS: 05/22-06/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.73 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom LIFT STATIONS: 05/22-06/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.73 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom LIFT STATIONS: 05/22-06/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 24.73 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom GARAGE PHONE/INTERNET: 06/04-07/03/25 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 260.08 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom MUNICIPAL BUILDING UTILITIES: 06/04-07/03/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 1,279.99 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom FD-EMERGENCY LINE: 06/04-07/03/25 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 5.15 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000362 TDS Telecom WATER UTILITY/PHONE: 06/04-07/03/25 601-53650-921-003 Office Phone Expense 219.55 06/30/2025

          Total 10000362: 4,011.62

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10000363

06/13/2025 10000363 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000363 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000363 Vestis PW-UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 114.84 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000363 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000363 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 06/30/2025

          Total 10000363: 224.28

10000364

06/13/2025 10000364 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER LIFT STATION COUNTY RD XX: 04/23/25-05/21/25 650-53650-821-001 Wisconsin Public Service-Elec 117.95 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000364 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER STREET LIGHTING-VILLAGE: 05/01/25-05/31/25 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 3,487.20 06/30/2025

06/13/2025 10000364 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SER STREET LIGHTING-LEA RD: 05/01/25-05/31/25 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 55.38 06/30/2025

          Total 10000364: 3,660.53

10000365

06/18/2025 10000365 ASSURITY LIFE INSURAN ASSURITY - LIFE INS: 6/12, 6/26 PAYROLLS 100-21517 Assurity Ins Deductions 290.38 06/30/2025

          Total 10000365: 290.38

10000366

06/18/2025 10000366 TDS Telecom GARAGE PHONE/INTERNET: 06/22-07/21/25 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 103.12 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000366 TDS Telecom LIFT STATION-2099 WEST RD: 06/22-07/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.73 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000366 TDS Telecom LIFT STATION-1929 KIMBERLY RD: 06/22-07/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.73 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000366 TDS Telecom LIFT STATION-2505 SUSSEX PL: 06/22-07/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 37.73 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000366 TDS Telecom LIFT STATION-2100 RIVER FOREST LN: 06/22-07/21/25 650-53650-827-001 Operation-Telephone Exp 24.73 06/30/2025

          Total 10000366: 241.04

10000367

06/18/2025 10000367 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000367 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000367 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.34 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000367 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 27.36 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000367 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 27.36 06/30/2025

06/18/2025 10000367 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.34 06/30/2025

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     13

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check GL Period Date

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 10000367: 340.12

          Grand Totals:  133,645.28

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-21100 .00 74,381.63- 74,381.63-

100-21517 290.38 .00 290.38

100-21518 365.60 .00 365.60

100-22501 600.00 .00 600.00

100-51200-100-333 1,036.00 .00 1,036.00

100-51300-302-000 308.00 .00 308.00

100-51400-460-000 1,542.73 .00 1,542.73

100-51400-485-000 4,720.12 .00 4,720.12

100-51400-510-000 1,864.23 .00 1,864.23

100-51420-350-000 120.00 .00 120.00

100-51427-340-000 178.50 .00 178.50

100-51520-300-001 2,404.46 .00 2,404.46

100-51600-326-000 2,809.30 .00 2,809.30

100-51600-354-000 56.00 .00 56.00

100-51600-389-000 795.22 .00 795.22

100-51900-990-000 100.00 .00 100.00

100-52000-120-238 200.00 .00 200.00

100-52000-120-321 156.74 .00 156.74

100-52000-120-380 770.70 .00 770.70

100-52000-120-460 104.98 .00 104.98

100-52000-120-475 101.86 .00 101.86

100-52000-120-815 138.01 .00 138.01

100-52000-120-938 98.64 .00 98.64

100-52200-201-340 80.00 .00 80.00

100-52200-201-350 241.82 .00 241.82

100-52200-201-383 320.00 .00 320.00

100-52200-301-350 182.13 .00 182.13

100-52800-100-321 41.87 .00 41.87

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     14

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:24PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-53000-311-344 2,404.69 .00 2,404.69

100-53000-311-348 4,360.00 .00 4,360.00

100-53000-311-380 115.97 .00 115.97

100-53000-311-384 1,693.13 .00 1,693.13

100-53000-312-326 764.13 .00 764.13

100-53000-312-329 378.92 .00 378.92

100-53000-314-320 845.83 .00 845.83

100-53000-315-420 3,542.58 .00 3,542.58

100-53000-620-315 10,730.06 .00 10,730.06

100-53000-620-320 28,560.13 .00 28,560.13

100-55000-200-361 776.29 .00 776.29

100-55000-200-380 582.61 .00 582.61

221-21100 .00 2,532.14- 2,532.14-

221-21910 2,354.28 .00 2,354.28

221-51200-100-334 76.00 .00 76.00

221-51200-100-354 101.86 .00 101.86

452-21100 .00 41.86- 41.86-

452-51400-460-000 41.86 .00 41.86

601-21100 .00 7,572.10- 7,572.10-

601-53610-622-004 417.98 .00 417.98

601-53620-630-010 60.00 .00 60.00

601-53620-631-001 1,410.66 .00 1,410.66

601-53630-641-002 31.00 .00 31.00

601-53630-653-001 1,239.76 .00 1,239.76

601-53640-903-002 1,196.86 .00 1,196.86

601-53650-921-003 322.67 .00 322.67

601-53650-921-005 109.78 .00 109.78

601-53650-921-008 703.26 .00 703.26

601-53650-921-009 109.44 .00 109.44

601-53650-923-001 621.41 .00 621.41

601-53650-923-005 147.05 .00 147.05

601-53650-923-009 1,202.23 .00 1,202.23

650-21100 .00 49,117.55- 49,117.55-

650-53650-653-001 1,239.76 .00 1,239.76

650-53650-821-001 117.95 .00 117.95

650-53650-827-001 338.30 .00 338.30

650-53650-832-000 6,188.95 .00 6,188.95

650-53650-851-002 1,280.21 .00 1,280.21

650-53650-851-006 109.77 .00 109.77

650-53650-851-008 703.27 .00 703.27

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Village of Kronenwetter Check Register - VB Meetings Page:     15

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2025 - 6/30/2025 Aug 06, 2025  12:24PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

650-53650-851-010 109.44 .00 109.44

650-53650-852-001 828.55 .00 828.55

650-53650-852-004 36,835.10 .00 36,835.10

650-53650-852-005 147.05 .00 147.05

650-53650-852-009 1,202.23 .00 1,202.23

650-53650-856-000 16.97 .00 16.97

          Grand Totals:  133,645.28 133,645.28- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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ACH Date Vendor Purpose ACH Amount
6/2/2025 Empower Deferred Comp 1,583.40$                     
6/3/2025 TDS FD emergency line 5.15$                              
6/3/2025 TDS Internet for lift station 24.73$                            
6/3/2025 TDS Internet for lift station 37.73$                            
6/3/2025 TDS Internet for lift station 37.73$                            

6/3/2025 TDS Internet for lift station 37.73$                            
6/3/2025 TDS internet/ phone for well house 103.12$                         
6/3/2025 WPS PW shop utilities 117.95$                         
6/3/2025 TDS Village internet and phone 219.55$                         
6/3/2025 TDS Village internet and phone 260.08$                         

6/3/2025 TDS Municipal center Internet and phones 1,279.99$                     
6/3/2025 WPS Village Utilities 3,542.58$                     
6/3/2025 WPS Municipal Center Utilities 6,580.02$                     
6/3/2025 Central States Employee Healthcare 28,889.60$                  

6/10/2025 Incredible Account analysis Charge 80.00$                            

6/11/2025 Quill Office Supplies 13.77$                            
6/11/2025 Quill Ink for Printers 116.72$                         
6/12/2025 US Bank Credit Card Purchaes 5,279.31$                     
6/12/2025 Payroll Payroll 67,397.45$                  
6/16/2025 Teamsters June Dues 846.00$                         

6/16/2025 WI DEPT of REV Wi State payroll tax payment 3,691.64$                     
6/16/2025 Federal Tax IRS Federal payroll tax payment 22,035.89$                  
6/17/2025 Empower Deferred Comp payment 1,592.11$                     
6/17/2025 Wi unemployment insurance tax unimployment insurance payent 3,188.61$                     
6/17/2025 IRS US TAX payment 19,160.51$                  

6/18/2025 TDS Internet for lift station 24.73$                            
6/18/2025 TDS Internet for lift station 37.73$                            
6/18/2025 TDS Internet for lift station 37.73$                            
6/18/2025 TDS Internet for lift station 37.73$                            
6/18/2025 TDS internet/ phone for well house 103.12$                         

6/18/2025 Assurity PD supplemental insurance 290.38$                         
6/18/2025 United Healthcare PD Health Insurance 14,777.36$                  
6/23/2025 charge back Charge back 100.00$                         
6/26/2025 Payroll Payroll 52,536.06$                  
6/30/2025 Federal Tax IRS Federal payroll tax payment 18,513.98$                  
6/30/2025 Wisconsin Retirment System WRS payment 39,143.80$                  

Total ACH Transactions 291,723.99$                

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER
List of ACH Transactions

June 2025
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REPORT TO VILLAGE BOARD 

 

ITEM NAME: Operator "Bartender" License - Alissa Schwartz 
MEETING DATE: August 11, 2025 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE:  
COMMITTEE CONTACT: David Baker 
STAFF CONTACT: Jennifer Poyer 
PREPARED BY: Jennifer Poyer 

 

 
ISSUE:  Issuing an Operator “Bartender” License for Alissa Schwartz 
 
OBJECTIVES:  Approval of Alissa Schwartz’s application for an Operator “Bartender” License 
 
ISSUE BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  All qualifications have been met. 
Qualifications needed for an Operator’s License: 

 Must be 18-year of age 

 Meet criminal record requirements subject to the fair employment act 

 Completion of Responsible Beverage Server course. This can be waived if application is a renewal or if 
applicant holds a license from another municipality.  

 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
ADVANTAGES:   
 
DISADVANTAGES:  
 
ITEMIZE ALL ANTICIPATED COSTS (Direct or Indirect, Start-Up/One-Time, Capital, Ongoing & Annual, Debt 
Service, etc.) 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
TIMING REQUIREMENTS/CONSTRAINTS: 
 
FUNDING SOURCE(s) – Must include Account Number/Description/Budgeted Amt CFY/% Used CFY/$ 
Remaining CFY 
Account Number:  
Description:  
Budgeted Amount:  
Spent to Date: 
Percentage Used:  
Remaining:  
 
ATTACHMENTS (describe briefly): License application, training certificate, background check results 
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REPORT TO VILLAGE BOARD 

 

ITEM NAME: Temporary Alcohol Beverage License – Peplin VFW Memorial Post 8280 
MEETING DATE: August 11, 2025 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE:  
COMMITTEE CONTACT: David Baker 
STAFF CONTACT: Jennifer Poyer 
PREPARED BY: Jennifer Poyer 

 

 
ISSUE:  The Peplin VFW Memorial Post 8280 (Patrick Pierce and Robert Dietel) would like to obtain a Temporary 
Alcohol Beverage License for two events they have planned in September with Alissa Schwartz (pending renewal 
of Operator “Bartender” License) acting as the operator on site. 
 
OBJECTIVES:  Approve the Peplin VFW Memorial Post 8280’s application for a Temporary Alcohol Beverage 
License. 
 
ISSUE BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   
All the required applications have been submitted; background checks have been completed; and payment has 
been received. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
ADVANTAGES:   
 
DISADVANTAGES:  
 
ITEMIZE ALL ANTICIPATED COSTS (Direct or Indirect, Start-Up/One-Time, Capital, Ongoing & Annual, Debt 
Service, etc.) 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
 
TIMING REQUIREMENTS/CONSTRAINTS: 
 
FUNDING SOURCE(s) – Must include Account Number/Description/Budgeted Amt CFY/% Used CFY/$ 
Remaining CFY 
Account Number:  
Description:  
Budgeted Amount:  
Spent to Date: 
Percentage Used:  
Remaining:  
 
ATTACHMENTS (describe briefly): Application forms, background checks  
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VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
July 28, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Village President David Baker called the July 28, 2025 Village Board Meeting to order at 6 p.m.

A. Pledge of Allegiance 
Those in attendance were invited to recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 

B. Roll Call 
PRESENT: President David Baker, Trustee Ken Charneski, Trustee Aaron Myszka, Trustee Craig 
Mortensen, Trustee Sandi Sorensen, Trustee Dan Joling, Trustee Jessica Stowell 
STAFF: Fire Chief Theresa O’Brien, Community Development Director Peter Wegner, Public Works 
Director Greg Ulman, Interim Finance Director John Jacobs, Clerk Jennifer Poyer 

2. ANNOUNCEMENT OF CLOSED SESSION
President David Baker announced there would be a closed session during the meeting.

3. PUBLIC COMMENT
Joe Gospodarek, 2352 Newcastle Drive, Kronenwetter, WI 54455- Comment read by village clerk and
attached to minutes.
Patty Tikalsky, 2153 Peach Road, Kronenwetter, WI 54455- Comment read by village clerk and attached to
minutes.
Dan Kindelberger, 1905 Deerwood Trail, Kronenwetter, WI 54455 – Comment read by village clerk and
attached to minutes.
Bernie Kramer, 2150 E. State Highway 153, Peplin, WI 54455 – Kramer spoke regarding the financial
situation of Kronenwetter, including the ambulance proposal.

4. REPORTS FROM STAFF AND VENDORS
C. Community Development Director Report

Community Development Director Peter Wegner presented his report and answered questions from the 
Village Board, including questions about long grass complaints. 

D. Interim Finance Director Report 
Interim Finance Director John Jacobs presented his report and answered questions from the Village 
Board. 

E. Public Works Director Report 
 Public Works Director Greg Ulman presented his report. He mentioned recent permit fees collected. 
F. Village President Report - Additional Assigned Duties 

Village President David Baker presented his report. He updated the board on the Lift Station 2 failure 
that occurred on July 26, 2025. 

5. CONSENT AGENDA - DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
Motion by Joling/Stowell to approve the consent agenda items- operator bartender license and July 14,
2025 Meeting Minutes. Motion carried by voice vote. 7:0.
G. Operator (Bartender) License – Renee Peet
H. July 14, 2025 Village Board Meeting Minutes

DRAFT

Minutes prepared by Jennifer Poyer. Approved on Page 1 of 9
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6. OLD BUSINESS - DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
I. Update on Riverside/Kronenwetter Fire Departments' Relationship

Village Trustee Dan Joling gave an update on the current status of this agenda item. He said he 
attended a recent EMR training and was impressed.  

J. Discontinuation of Fluoridation in Village Water (CLIPP) 
Motion by Baker/Mortensen to direct staff to prepare and send it out at a cost not to exceed $2084 and 
bring it back to the board for approval prior to sending it out. 
Motion carried by roll call vote. 6:1. Voting yea- Baker, Myszka, Mortensen, Sorensen, Joling, Stowell; 
Voting nay – Charneski  
Discussed survey options and costs; role of trustee to represent the Village; republic vs. democracy; 
CDC’s recommendations; opinion of utility users; advantages and disadvantages of fluoride use; and 
fluoride in neighboring communities. 

ITEMS 6K. AND 6L. WERE DISCUSSED TOGETHER. 
K. Proposed Changes to § 520-121. - Conditional Use Permits (PC) 
L. Proposed Changes to § 520-124. - Site Plan Procedures (PC) 

Motion by Joling/Myszka not to approve proposed changes to Conditional Use Permits 520-121 and 
proposed changes to 520-124 Site Plan Procedures. Motion carried by roll call vote. 7:0. 
Discussed background of proposed changes; attorney review; past action by Village Board; power of 
Village Board vs. Board of Appeals in this matter; required state statute procedure; compatibility with 
the Comprehensive Plan; and further discussion with the Plan Commission. 

7. NEW BUSINESS - DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION
M. Village Board Members' Budget Training Report

Village Trustees Sandi Sorensen, Dan Joling and Jessica Stowell reported on their budget training 
experience. 

N. 2026 Budget Guidelines and Expectations (APC) 
Interim Finance Director John Jacobs and President David Baker presented the 2026 Budget Guidelines 
and Expectations. They answered questions from the Village Board and discussed the following tax 
levy; amount of detail needed with budget planning; debt services; and steps of the budget process. 

8. REVIEW AND DISCUSSION OF AUGUST 11, 2025 VB AGENDA ACTION ITEMS
O. FIN-004 Policy Review (APC)

Village Board members discussed the proposed changes to FIN-004. Discussed the idea of cost centers 
and how the changes would affect the departments and staff. The agenda item will be brought back on 
August 11, 2024. 

9. PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES FROM COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES
P. March 27, 2025 Administrative Policy Committee Meeting Minutes
Q. April 9, 2025 Administrative Policy Committee Meeting Minutes
R. April 23, 2025 Administrative Policy Committee Meeting Minutes
S. June 19, 2025 Administrative Policy Committee Meeting Minutes
T. June 24, 2025 Administrative Policy Committee Meeting Minutes

Minutes were acknowledged by the Village Board. 
10. CLOSED SESSION

Motion by Stowell/Myszka to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. 19.85 (1)( c ) for
consideration of employment, promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public
employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility – to wit Interim
Finance Director Employment Options, to wit Update on Administrator Search Process. Motion carried by
roll call vote. 7:0.
PRESENT: President Baker, Trustee Charneski, Trustee Myszka, Trustee Mortensen, Trustee Sorensen,
Trustee Joling, Trustee Stowell, Interim Finance Director John Jacobs and Clerk Jennifer Poyer
Closed session convened at 9:20 p.m. Jacobs left closed session at 9:36 p.m.

11. RECONVENE OPEN SESSION
Motion by Sorensen/Myszka to reconvene into open session. Motion carried by voice vote. 7:0.

DRAFT
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Open session reconvened at 10:02 p.m. 
12. ACTION AFTER CLOSED SESSION

Motion by Sorensen/Mortensen to hire John Jacobs as a W2 employee as village finance director and village 
treasurer.  
Motion carried by roll call vote. 7:0. 

13. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA
Updates on CTH X, CTH XX and Pines Road intersection – County representative reporting to CLIPP on August 
4, 2025 

14. ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Charneski/Stowell to adjourn. Motion carried by voice vote. 7:0. 

Meeting adjourned at 10:06 p.m. 

DRAFT
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From: Joe Gospodarek
To: Jennifer Poyer
Subject: Re: [External] Public comment for 7/28
Date: Monday, July 28, 2025 10:37:04 AM

Sure thing. 

My address is 2352 Newcastle Drive Kronenwetter WI 54455.

Thank you,

Joe Gospodarek 

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S22 Ultra 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

From: Jennifer Poyer <jpoyer@kronenwetter.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 28, 2025 9:36:00 AM
To: Joe Gospodarek <jjgospodarek@outlook.com>
Subject: RE: Public comment for 7/28

Good morning! This is exactly how to submit public comment.
Will you please respond with your address? All public comments must have a name and address.

I will read it during the public comments portion of tonight’s meeting.

Thank you,

Jennifer Poyer
Village of Kronenwetter
Village Clerk

Phone: 715-693-4200 ext. 1722
Email:
jpoyer@kronenwetter.gov

1582 Kronenwetter Drive
Kronenwetter, WI 54455

www.kronenwetter.gov

Subscribe to our monthly e-
newsletter.
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https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__nextdoor.com_agency-2Ddetail_wi_kronenwetter_village-2Dof-2Dkronenwetter_-3Fi-3Dnbkgglgxfyykpfxtfkjh&d=DwMF-g&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=cJ_QVTLpj-4-7-PN_R33MH8p_ZsdgwQaH35K7iF7Suk&m=NJV28_ndxQ6HWmuO3cCjPpNCVx3kfPYZmzgR3xwrptMhbDyKYet8PVHdeCNHfx7O&s=jttL6tGjOL4Fg2w-uJHHdESYwDM5-MKPI9SKLIPei7k&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__twitter.com_VofKronenwetter&d=DwMF-g&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=cJ_QVTLpj-4-7-PN_R33MH8p_ZsdgwQaH35K7iF7Suk&m=NJV28_ndxQ6HWmuO3cCjPpNCVx3kfPYZmzgR3xwrptMhbDyKYet8PVHdeCNHfx7O&s=W9a9DOZFqYhyLO07DsdVTpxRZK-BFj_RVv3TX5U83eg&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.youtube.com_channel_UCSHj7KQa0rauol1uY4YXWow&d=DwMF-g&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=cJ_QVTLpj-4-7-PN_R33MH8p_ZsdgwQaH35K7iF7Suk&m=NJV28_ndxQ6HWmuO3cCjPpNCVx3kfPYZmzgR3xwrptMhbDyKYet8PVHdeCNHfx7O&s=46JMC4uFaHhM4HP_M8Ke-mA_2gyXoNPNEFmfQXwoNDk&e=


From: Joe Gospodarek <jjgospodarek@outlook.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 28, 2025 9:33 AM
To: Jennifer Poyer <jpoyer@kronenwetter.gov>
Subject: [External] Public comment for 7/28

Good Morning Jennifer,

I am reaching out to give a public comment for the village board meeting on 7/28. I will be
unable to attend the meeting but wanted my voice to be heard. If this is not the correct avenue
for submitting a public comment, please let me know as soon as possible so I can correct on
my end. 

My public comment:

To the Kronenwetter village board

I am against removal of fluoride from the municipal water supply. Having reached out to my
local dentist, it would cost my family an additional 160 dollars in preventative care in fluoride
supplements. It could also end up costing not only myself but the rest of the Kronenwetter
community hundreds of dollars per person in dental care due to increased likelihood of
cavities. 

The village vision is “Kronenwetter is a safe, growing, family-oriented community
strategically located between Wausau and Stevens Point with a highly educated and skilled
workforce and a focus on promoting economic opportunities while preserving a high-quality
way of life." And the removal of fluoride from the water would most assuredly be against the
village vision. It's hard to be a family-oriented community while driving family costs up. It
will be harder to attract a highly educated and skilled workforce to move into Kronenwetter
when hearing of the increased cost of dental care, and spending more time at the dentist is not
what I would call a high quality of life, nor is missing work to get dental care, nor spending
money that could have been spent locally within Kronenwetter for dental healthcare in nearby
Wausau. 

The fact that this proposal had to be snuck in through the CLIPP committee instead of the
utilities committee speaks for the fact that the proposal is unpopular and when the people who
would be directly affected by it, unlike most of the sitting board, and who would most likely
oppose it. In addition, it speaks to the cowardice that the proposal is unpopular and that there
was so much pushback against the idea of a municipal water customer survey about keeping
fluoride in the water. If as trustees and elected officials you are scared of hearing from your
constituents, you should resign as government work is not for you. 

If you want to go ahead and see the feasibility of the proposal through a survey of municipal
customers, and the result is for removal then at least my voice was heard and Kronenwetter
will have spoken outright, and not have its future decided in an unrelated committee meeting,
and pushed through by a board of cowards. 
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Joe Gospodarek 

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S22 Ultra 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone
Get Outlook for Android
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Patty Tikalsky 

2153 Peach Road  

Kronenwetter, WI 54455 

President Baker and Village Trustee‛s 

Fluoride in Kronenwetter's drinking water is a controversial 
issue both locally and nationwide.

Research on the topic reveals evidence both for and against it.

Biggest argument you hear is to follow the scientist. 

Science may be advancing in fluoride research.

Asbestos was once valued but later proved problematic.

Lead in paint and pipes was once considered safe but proved 
harmful.

Covid vaccine if you were to take it you would not get Covid 
until you did. 

 Science is finally catching up. 

"My body, my choice" has become a national slogan.

Putting all that aside, lets look at the residents who do not 
want this toxin in their drinking water.  It is another burden 
and cost to them.  Fluoride requires specific filters for 
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removal from water because of its small molecular structure.   
The cost of removing fluoride with a reverse osmosis system 
in a household typically ranges from $300 to $2,000 as a one-
time expense. Annual replacement filters typically cost $80–
$125.    

Why add more financial costs for residents when taxes, 
garbage fees, and sewer rates are already rising? 

Alternatively, fluoride can be obtained at no extra cost by 
choosing toothpaste and mouthwash that include it as an 
ingredient. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Patty Tikalsky 

DRAFT

Minutes prepared by Jennifer Poyer. Approved on Page 8 of 9
83

Section 4, ItemI.



DRAFT

Minutes prepared by Jennifer Poyer. Approved on Page 9 of 9
84

Section 4, ItemI.



 

REPORT TO VILLAGE BOARD 

 

ITEM NAME: FIN-004 Policy Review 
MEETING DATE: August 11, 2025 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE: APC 
COMMITTEE CONTACT: David Baker 
STAFF CONTACT: John Jacobs 
PREPARED BY: David Baker 

 

 
ISSUE: 2024 and 2025 budgeted expenditures were much higher than budgeted revenues due to the 
approximately $600,000 per year double counting of revenue announced in April 2025. This double counting of 
revenue occurred because the same revenue was included both in the general fund and the TID Funds. 
 
The 2026 budgeted expenditures will need to be reduced substantially from 2024/2025 budgeted expenditures 
(but not necessarily from 2024/2025 actual expenditures) in order to prevent a large increase in the 2026 
property tax. 
 
Reducing the budgeted expenditures to a level close to the expected expenditures will undoubtedly lead to a 
large number of line item accounts for which the actual expenditures will exceed budgeted expenditures due to 
the normal year to year variations in expenses. If a budget amendment, public notice, and Village Board 
approval is required every time that actual expenses approach budgeted expenses for individual line item 
accounts with the proposed tighter budget, Village operations will be unnecessarily cumbersome and time 
consuming. 
 
Wisconsin State Statute 65.90 does not require a budget amendment for actual expenses exceeding budgeted 
expenses at the line item level. 
 
OBJECTIVES:  Revise the FIN-004 Purchasing policy to accommodate a “tighter” budget without causing 
unnecessarily cumbersome and time consuming budget amendments for individual line item accounts while still 
maintaining a high level of transparency and accountability.  
 
ISSUE BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  The attached article from the League of Wisconsin Municipalities 
notes that “The law on changing an adopted budget is important because it is a key consideration in deciding how 
detailed the budget should be. A two-thirds vote of the entire governing body is required to change an adopted 
budget …” 
 
The attached document “Municipal Budget Policy Comparison” shows the “legal level of budgetary control, that 
is, the level at which management cannot overspend funds without a budget amendment” for several Wisconsin 
municipalities.  
 
The legal level of budgetary control is typically at the cost center, fund, or function level. Appropriations are 
typically still shown at the line item level for budget development and for financial reporting. Some municipalities 
require a level of approval short of a formal budget amendment for overspending at the line item level. 
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PROPOSAL:  The proposal is to modify the FIN-004 Purchasing Policy to provide legal budgetary control at the 
cost center level rather than at the line item account level. Line item account expenditures would still be shown 
in budget preparation documents and in monthly financial reporting to continue to provide full transparency. 
 
The budgeted expenditures by cost center would be shown in the budget message and in the budget resolution 
for clarity. The staff position responsible for the cost center control would be indicated in both the budget 
message and the budget resolution. 
 
Preliminary proposed changes are shown on the marked up FIN-004 Policy document and in the paragraphs 
directly following: 
 
Proposed Text to replace “EXCEEDING BUDGETED EXPENDITURE LINE ITEM TOTAL” Section 
 
Option A: 
 
Legal Budgetary Control 
 
The budget as adopted includes total budgeted expenditures at the cost center level. A cost center can be a 
fund, major program, department, or other activity for which control of expenditure is considered desirable. The 
budget will indicate the staff position responsible for the budget control of each cost center. 
 
Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations at the cost center level without public notice and approval by 
two thirds of the Village Board. 
 
Line item appropriations will be included in the budget development process and in monthly financial reporting 
to the Village Board. 
 
Annual expenditures that exceed a line item appropriation by $2500.00 or less may be approved by the 
individual responsible for the cost center control.  Annual expenditures that exceed a line item appropriation by 
more than $2500.00 but less than $5000.00 may be approved by the Village Administrator.  
 
Annual expenditures that exceed that exceed a line item appropriation by more than $5000.00 may be approved 
by a simple majority vote of the Village Board without the public notice required for a budget amendment. 
 
Option B: 
 
Legal Budgetary Control 
 
The budget as adopted includes total budgeted expenditures at the cost center level. A cost center can be a 
fund, major program, department, or other activity for which control of expenditure is considered desirable. The 
budget will indicate the staff position responsible for the budget control of each cost center. 
 
Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations at the cost center level without public notice and approval by 
two thirds of the Village Board. 
 
Line item appropriations will be included in the budget development process and in monthly financial reporting 
to the Village Board. 
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Option C: 
 
Legal Budgetary Control 
 
The budget as adopted includes total budgeted expenditures at the cost center level. A cost center can be a 
fund, major program, department, or other activity for which control of expenditure is considered desirable. The 
budget will indicate the staff position responsible for the budget control of each cost center. 
 
Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations at the cost center level without public notice and approval by 
two thirds of the Village Board. 
 
Line item appropriations will be included in the budget development process and in monthly financial reporting 
to the Village Board. 
 
Annual expenditures that exceed a line item appropriation by less than 10% of the total cost center budgeted 
expenditures may be approved by the individual responsible for the cost center control.   
 
Annual expenditures that exceed a line item appropriation by more than 10% of the total cost center budgeted 
expenditures may be approved by a simple majority vote of the Village Board without the public notice required 
for a budget amendment. 
 
ADVANTAGES:   
DISADVANTAGES:  
 
ITEMIZE ALL ANTICIPATED COSTS (Direct or Indirect, Start-Up/One-Time, Capital, Ongoing & Annual, Debt 
Service, etc.) 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Review the proposed changes and potentially move to modify the FIN-004 Policy. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
TIMING REQUIREMENTS/CONSTRAINTS: 
 
FUNDING SOURCE(s) – Must include Account Number/Description/Budgeted Amt CFY/% Used CFY/$ 
Remaining CFY 
Account Number:  
Description:  
Budgeted Amount:  
Spent to Date: 
Percentage Used:  
Remaining:  
 
ATTACHMENTS (describe briefly):  FIN-004 Policy, Marked up proposed FIN-004 Policy, Snip from LWM article, 
Full LWM article, “Municipal Budget Policy Comparison”, WI Statute 65.90 
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All municipalities must prepare an annual budget. Although time periods vary depending 
on a municipality’s process, the budget process typically commences in the summer or early 
fall and is in full swing during October and November when municipal officials hold public 
hearings on proposed budgets and eventually adopt final budgets. 

Because the budget process 
requires municipal govern-
ing bodies to allocate scarce 
resources to programs, services 
and capital assets, it is one of 
the most important activities 
undertaken by local govern-
ments. This comment reviews 

state laws governing the budget adoption process. [Note: This 
legal comment incorporates the material on Budgeting from 
the League’s  Handbook for Wisconsin Municipal Officials. ]

the State BuDgetIng law

All Wisconsin municipalities must adopt an annual budget. 
See Wis. Stat. secs. 65.01 and 65.90. A budget is a projected 
financial plan or “fiscal blueprint” that outlines how municipal 
funds will be raised and spent.1 Technically, for purposes of 
complying with state law, a budget is an ordinance or resolu-
tion enacted by the governing body that meets the require-
ments of sec. 65.90(2). The budget requirements applicable 
to first class cities (the City of Milwaukee) are set forth in 
different statutes, secs. 65.01 - 65.20 and are discussed below 
under the Board of Estimates System. Second, third and 
fourth class cities are governed by sec. 65.90 but may, by or-
dinance adopted by three-fourths of all governing body mem-
bers, choose to be governed by the municipal budget system 
set forth in secs. 65.02, 65.03 and 65.04. 

Under sec. 65.90(2), the following information must be 
included in a municipal budget:

• all existing indebtedness and all anticipated revenue from 
all sources during the ensuing year;

• all proposed appropriations for each department, activity 
and reserve account during the ensuing year;

• actual revenues and expenditures for the preceding year, 
actual revenues and expenditures for not less than the 
first six months of the current year and estimated reve-
nues and expenditures for the balance of the current year; 

• all anticipated unexpended or unappropriated fund bal-
ances, and surpluses.

BuDget Summary anD BuDget hearIng 

Before adopting the annual budget, a municipal governing 
body must hold a public hearing on the proposed budget to 
allow citizen comment. To inform the public about the pro-
posed budget, the municipality must publish the following in-
formation as a class 1 notice under Wis. Stat. ch. 985, at least 
15 days before the date of the public hearing on the budget:

• A budget summary that includes information specified 
by state law;

• A notice of the place where the proposed budget in 
detail may be inspected (e.g., the clerk’s office);

• A notice of the time and place of the budget hearing. 

Wis. Stat. sec. 65.90(3)(a). 

Legal Comment

Municipal Budgeting:                 What Local Officials Need to Know
By Claire Silverman, League Legal Counsel

 1. Financial Administration Handbook for Small Wisconsin Towns and Villages, Wisconsin Department of Revenue ( June 1991).
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The published budget summary must contain the following 
information for the current budget and the proposed budget, 
and must also include the percentage change between the 
current and proposed budgets:

• General fund expenditures in the following categories: 
general government; public safety; public works; health 
and human services; culture, recreation and education; 
conservation and development; capital outlay; debt ser-
vice; other financing uses. 

• General fund revenues from the following sources: taxes; 
special assessments; intergovernmental revenues; licenses 
and permits; fines, forfeitures and penalties; public 
charges for services; intergovernmental charges; miscella-
neous revenue; other financing sources. 

• All beginning and year-end governmental and propri-
etary fund balances.

• The contribution of the property tax to each govern-
mental fund and to each proprietary fund that receives 
property tax revenue and the totals for all funds.

• Revenue and expenditure totals, by fund, for each gov-
ernmental fund, and for each proprietary fund and the 
revenue and expenditure totals for all funds combined. 

• Revenue and expenditure totals for each impact fee 
imposed by the municipality.

In addition, the budget summary must include “an itemiza-
tion of proposed increases and decreases to the current year 
budget due to new or discontinued activities or functions.”2 

A municipality may publish additional budget summary 
information, but the additional information must be reported 
separately from the statutorily required information.3

A public hearing on the proposed budget must be conducted 
not less than 15 days after the budget summary is published. 
At this meeting “any resident or taxpayer of the governmental 
unit shall have an opportunity to be heard on the proposed 
budget.”4 Sometime after the public hearing, either at the 
same meeting or at a subsequent one, the budget ordinance or 
resolution is formally adopted by the governing body. 

In cities, the budget ordinance or resolution is submitted to 
the mayor for his or her approval. Mayors are authorized to 
veto actions of the common council.5 If the mayor vetoes the 
budget, it is sent back to the council where a two-thirds vote 
of all the members is required to override the veto.

Statutory law does not authorize a partial veto by a mayor. 
However, it is the League’s view that cities may rely on their 
constitutional home rule powers to enact a charter ordinance 
providing for partial line or item veto of the municipal budget 
by the mayor.6 The League’s Handbook for Wisconsin Munici-
pal Officials (2012) contains a sample charter ordinance giving 
the mayor partial veto authority over the budget on p. 246 
in the appendix at the end of chapter VII which deals with 
Finance and Taxation.

Once a budget has been adopted by the governing body and, 
in cities, approved by the mayor, it provides the authorization 
to levy taxes and spend the authorized appropriations. The 
provisions of an adopted budget are obligatory and may be 
amended only by following certain procedures described below.

Legal Comment

Municipal Budgeting:                 What Local Officials Need to Know

 2. Wis. Stat. sec. 65.90(3)(bm).
 3. Sec. 65.90(3)(d).
 4. Sec. 65.90(4).
 5. Sec. 62.09(8)(c).
 6. League Legal Opinion Ordinances & Resolutions 353.

Municipal Budgeting
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DeaDlIne For aDoPtIng a munIcIPal BuDget

State law does not set forth a specific date by which a 
municipal budget must be enacted. Certainly the budget 
must be adopted by the end of the year because villages 
and cities operate on a calendar fiscal year.7 For all practical 
purposes, however, the budget should be adopted by the end 
of November or, at the latest, the beginning of December. 
Otherwise, the municipality will be unable to comply with 
certain other deadlines relating to the property tax collec-
tion process. For example, village boards must determine 
the village’s tax levy by December 15.8 Also, the municipal 
clerk must transfer the tax roll to the municipal treasurer by 
December 8.9 This deadline is extended to the 3rd Monday 
in December if the municipality has in effect a policy of 
issuing refund checks to taxpayers whose escrow check for 
property taxes exceeds the actual tax bill within 15 business 
days after receiving the escrow payment.10

In addition, the clerk must return the annual “Statement of 
Taxes,” showing all taxes levied in the municipality, to the 
Department of Revenue and county treasurer on or before 
the 3rd Monday in December.11

Moreover, many municipalities have their tax bills printed 
by the county or a private service provider. In such situa-
tions, the municipality will need to have its budget adopt-
ed in time to comply with the county’s or private service 
provider’s deadline for receiving the tax roll. Thus, practically 
speaking, the deadline for adopting a budget is dictated by 
other deadlines, both statutory and otherwise, designed to 
ensure that tax bills are sent to taxpayers by Christmas so 
that taxpayers can pay their property tax bills before the end 
of the year.

BuDget changeS

The law on changing an adopted budget is important be-
cause it is a key consideration in deciding how detailed the 
budget should be. A two-thirds vote of the entire governing 
body is required to change an adopted budget, and a class 1 
notice of the change must be published under ch. 985 with-

Legal Comment

 7. Wis. Stat. secs. 61.51(3) and 62.12(1).
 8. Sec. 61.46.
 9. Sec. 74.03(1).
 10. Sec. 74.03(2). 
 11. Wis. Stat. sec. 69.61.

Municipal Budgeting
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in 10 days after the change is made or the change is invalid.12 
This process must be followed when altering the amount of 
tax to be levied, the amounts of the various appropriations 
and the purposes for such appropriations stated in the budget.  
The law is unclear on whether transfers from the contingency 
fund to other budgeted accounts may be done under normal 
voting requirements, or require an extraordinary vote and a 
class 1 notice publication.13

non-laPSIng reServe FunDS

In general, municipalities may not accumulate unappropriated 
surplus funds. However, cities and villages may

1. maintain reasonable amounts of unappropri-
ated funds on hand to meet immediate cash 
flow needs, and 

2.  accumulate needed capital in non-lapsing 
funds to finance specifically identified future 
capital expenditures (e.g., new fire truck, 
village hall or library).

Wis. Stat. sec. 65.90(1) provides that every municipality 
must annually, “prior to the determination of the sum to be 
financed in whole or in part by a general property tax, funds 
on hand or estimated revenues from any source, formulate a 
budget and hold public hearings thereon.” (Emphasis added.) 
In Immega v. City of Elkhorn,14 a taxpayer sued the City of 
Elkhorn to recover an amount of increased taxes he paid 
under protest that he claimed was due to Walworth County’s 
failure to use surplus funds on hand to reduce its tax levy. 
The City tendered defense of the action to the county and 
the county accepted. Before adopting its budget, the county 
board had adopted a resolution reciting its desire to set aside 
funds for future use in building a new courthouse. It also had 
changed the name of a no-longer needed sinking fund that 
had been started and used to retire a bond issue from “Special 

Sinking Fund” to “New Court House Fund.” However, the 
board failed to actually appropriate any funds for the con-
struction of a new courthouse. 

The Immega court stated that it was inappropriate for a local 
government to levy a tax to enrich the public treasury or to 
accumulate funds for no specific purpose. The court conclud-
ed that the unappropriated surplus must be treated as “funds 
on hand” and could not be carried forward as a separate sink-
ing fund into the new fiscal year but rather must be used to 
reduce taxes. The Wisconsin Supreme Court held that year-
end balances in accounts, if not designated for any particular 
purpose, must be considered “funds on hand” under Wis. Stat. 

sec. 65.90(1) and used to defray budgetary costs and 
reduce the tax levy for the ensuing year.

The general rule announced in Immega against ac-
cumulating surpluses for undesignated purposes was 
first qualified in Fiore v. City of Madison.15 In Fiore, 
a taxpayer sued for a refund of taxes claiming that 
approximately $600,000 appropriated by the city 
to a city-county non-lapsing building reserve fund 
should have been considered unallocated surplus 

“funds on hand” under Wis. Stat. sec. 65.90(1) and used to 
defray budgetary expenses. The Fiore court disagreed and held 
that, unlike the county board in Immega, the Madison city 
council had adopted a resolution appropriating approximately 
$600,000 into a city-county non-lapsing building reserve 
fund which it had lawfully created pursuant to its broad home 
rule powers under sec. 62.11(5). 

The court concluded that because of the appropriation, the 
amount ceased to be an unallocated surplus available to defray 
budget expenses. With regard to the plaintiff ’s claims that the 
city failed to take into account other large sums of unallo-
cated surplus funds when fixing the tax rate, the Fiore court 

Legal Comment

 12. Wis. Stat. sec. 65.90(5)(a).
 13. In 32 Op. Att’y Gen. 301 (1943), the Attorney General opined that transfers from a contingent account for a purpose not within the 

budget would not constitute a budget amendment since the very purpose of a contingency fund is to provide for moneys on hand to 
be available for emergency and other unforeseen matters not contemplated and otherwise provided for in the budget. This opinion was 
retreated from in 57 Op. Att’y Gen. 134 (1968) and 76 Op. Att’y Gen. 145 (1987) but these opinions are not clearly applicable to cities 
and villages since they were based, in part, on statutes specifically applicable to county contingent funds and were addressed to counties; 
See also League opinion, Financial Procedure 182 (intended allocation of funds from village’s contingency account to pay for newly 
created, although previously anticipated, positions would merely constitute a transfer of funds which would not require a two-thirds vote).

 14. 253 Wis. 282, 34 N.W.2d 101 (1948).
 15. 264 Wis. 482, 59 N.W.2d 460 (1953).
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agreed that if there were such funds they must be applied to 
finance the budget. However, the court said that ordinary 
business principles permit municipalities to retain reasonable 
working cash balances in the municipal treasury. In other 
words, every “last cent [of unallocated surplus funds] need 
not be devoted to reduction of taxes in aid of the budget.”16

Subsequent judicial decisions, an attorney general opinion 
and a statutory change have further qualified the general 
prohibition in Immega against accumulating unappropriated 
surpluses. In Blue Top Motel, Inc. v. City of Stevens Point,17 the 
Wisconsin Supreme Court analyzed the Immega and Fiore 
cases as follows: “Taken together, Immega and Fiore estab-
lish generally that a city may retain funds to meet its needs, 
but may not simply carry a large surplus which has not been 
designated for any particular use.”18

In Barth v. Monroe Board of Education,6 the Wisconsin court 
of appeals stated in dicta that “[i]t is possible that a sinking 
fund dedicated to all current and future capital expenditures 
without relation to specific capital projects has so little public 
purpose that it violates the prohibition against taxing for 
purposes other than a public purpose.”19 The Barth court 
declined to resolve the matter, however, because the school 
board specifically dedicated the funds at issue in the case to 
construct a swimming pool before the suit was filed.

A 1987 Wisconsin Attorney General opinion reads the 
Immega, Fiore, Blue Top Motel and Barth line of cases to 
mean that while municipalities may not lawfully create and 
accumulate unappropriated surplus funds, they may “main-
tain reasonable amounts necessary in the exercise of sound 
business principles to meet their immediate cash flow needs 
during the current budgetary period or to accumulate needed 
capital in non-lapsing funds to finance specifically identified 
future capital expenditures.”20

In 1988, Wis. Stat. sec. 65.90 was amended to authorize 
municipalities to set up, operate and dissolve liability reserve 
funds. In the League’s opinion, these provisions were un-
necessary as regards city and village authority to establish 
reserve funds, and can in fact be read to create limits on what 

a municipality can do with respect to establishing liability 
reserve funds.

The provisions provide that municipalities may set up and 
levy taxes for a liability reserve fund to pay liability claims 
or insurance premiums. The fund may accumulate from year 
to year. The annual taxes levied for the fund may not exceed 
the amount recommended by an actuary, in accordance with 
generally accepted actuarial principles, sufficient to pay the 
premiums and uninsured portion of the claims anticipat-
ed to be made for occurrences during the year. Payment of 
the premiums and claims may be made either directly from 
the reserve or transferred from the reserve to an operating 
account for the payments. 

BoarD oF eStImateS BuDget SyStem

The budget development and adoption process set forth in 
Wis. Stat. sec. 65.90 applies to nearly all Wisconsin munici-
palities. However, as mentioned above, the City of Milwaukee 
follows the budget system set forth in secs. 65.01 - 65.20. 
Any other city may, by ordinance adopted by three-fourths 
of all the members of the common council, adopt the budget 
development process set forth in secs. 65.02 - 65.04. Only a 
few municipalities, such as the City of Madison, have done so. 
Under this alternative budget development process, the city 
must create a Board of Estimates made up of key city officers 
such as the mayor, president of the common council, city 
attorney, and comptroller. The Board of Estimates receives 
budget requests from each city department and prepares and 
submits a proposed budget to the common council by Octo-
ber 25 each year. The proposed budget must comply with sec. 
65.02(5) - (11).

recommenDeD BuDget PractIceS

So far, this discussion of municipal budgeting has focused 
almost exclusively on the minimum requirements imposed 
by state law regarding the adoption of an annual budget. As 
the National Advisory Council on State and Local Budgeting 
(NACSLB) explains in its Recommended Budget Practices: 
A Framework for Improved State and Local Government 
Budgeting (1998), published by the Government Finance 
Officers Association (GFOA), “[a] good budget process is far 

Legal Comment

 16. 264 Wis. at 486.
 17. 107 Wis.2d 392, 320 N.W.2d 172 (1982).
 18. 320 N.W.2d at 175.

 19. 322 N.W.2d at 698.
 20. 76 Op. Att’y Gen. 77 (1987).
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Legal Comment

more than the preparation of a legal document that appro-
priates funds for a series of line items. Good budgeting is a 
broadly defined process that has political, managerial, plan-
ning, communication, and financial dimensions.” 

Wis. Stat. sec. 65.90 is silent about how a municipality is to 
develop a proposed budget for consideration by the gov-
erning body. This absence of a statutorily prescribed process 
for preparing a budget leaves substantial discretion to local 
governments in determining their own budgeting procedures. 
Consequently, there are wide differences in budget practices 
among municipalities. 

Many municipalities have developed formal procedures set 
out in ordinances or resolutions and in guidelines furnished 
to department heads. See The League’s Handbook for Wiscon-
sin Municipal Officials (2012) Ch. VII appendix for a sample 
“budget system” ordinance. The budget process in smaller 
municipalities is often less formal. Nevertheless, in most, if 
not all, municipalities, the process of developing a budget “is 
governed by a mixture of law, tradition, agreements, under-
standings — and politics.” Donoghue, “Local Government in 
Wisconsin,” Wisconsin Blue Book 1979-80.

Some communities treat budgeting as a seasonal occurrence 
— something to be done each October and November. How-
ever, as the discussion below of recommended budget prac-
tices implies, the budget process is a continuous, year-round 
process that involves three main components: 1) preparation; 
2) consideration and adoption; and 3) administration.

In many communities, the budget process begins early in the 
calendar year when each department head or local official 
reviews his or her operations for the current and previous 
year and prepares a budget request for the ensuing year. In 
some cases, the municipal clerk or administrator may do this 
for some departments. The municipal clerk, administrator or 
finance officer compiles the requests. The compilation then is 
reviewed by the finance or budget committee of the gov-
erning body and a preliminary budget is developed. This is a 
legislative budget. 

A number of other municipalities follow an executive budget 
system, where the municipal administrator, mayor or manager 

reviews the budget requests. The chief executive considers the 
whole budget and may make reductions or additions. After 
this process, the chief executive presents the recommended 
budget to the governing body. In some instances, the execu-
tive budget is accompanied by an executive budget message, 
which highlights the major goals of the budget and any 
significant anticipated or proposed changes in revenues or 
expenditures.

Executive budgets are most common in cities with a coun-
cil-manager form of government or a full-time mayor. Some 
municipalities with an administrator also use the executive 
budget. The council or village board may review the prelim-
inary budget either by referring the budget to a standing 
committee for consideration or by having the entire govern-
ing body undertake the budget review. Following this review, 
the reviewing body develops a proposed budget and a public 
hearing is held. The governing body then adopts the budget, 
which includes a levy of the necessary property taxes. The 
League’s Handbook for Wisconsin Municipal Officials ch. VII 
appendix contains a sample ordinance for adopting a budget 
and levying a property tax.

FeatureS oF a gooD BuDget ProceSS

Some or all of the NACSLB’s 59 recommended budget 
practices might serve as a blueprint for Wisconsin local 
governments seeking to improve their budget process. As the 
NACSLB points out in the introduction to its recommended 
budget practices, “the quality of decisions resulting from the 
budget process and the level of their acceptance depends on 
the characteristics of the budget process that is used.” Thus: 

A budget process that is well integrated with other activities 
of government, such as the planning and management func-
tions, will provide better financial and program decisions and 
lead to improved governmental operations. A process that 
effectively involves all stakeholder selected officials, govern-
mental administrators, employees and their representatives, 
citizen groups, and business leaders and reflects their needs 
and priorities will serve as a positive force in maintaining 
good public relations and enhancing citizens’ and other stake-
holders’ overall impression of government.21

 21. National Advisory Council on State and Local Budgeting Recommended Budget Practices: A Framework for Improving State and Local Govern-
ment Budgeting (1998).
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The NACSLB document further explains that a good budget 
process has the following essential features:

• Incorporates a long-term perspective;
• Establishes linkages to broad organizational goals;
• Focuses budget decisions on results and outcomes;
• Involves and promotes effective communication with 

stakeholders;
• Provides incentives to government management and 

employees.

These key characteristics of good budgeting make clear 
that the budget process is more than an annual exercise in 
balancing revenues and expenditures. It is strategic in nature, 
encompassing a multiyear financial and operating plan that 
allocates resources on the basis of identified goals. A good 
budget process moves beyond the traditional concept of line 
item expenditure control, providing incentives and flexibility 
to managers that can lead to improved program efficiency 
and effectiveness.22

Finally, the NACSLB’s list of recommended budget practices 
emphasizes that communication and involvement with citi-
zens and other stakeholders is integral to the budget process. 
The term “stakeholder” refers to anyone who is affected by 
or has a stake in government. This term includes citizens, 
customers, elected officials, management, employees and their 
representatives (whether unions or other agents), businesses, 
other governments, and the media. As the NACSLB docu-
ment explains:

It is vital that the budget process include all stakeholders. The 
budget process should accomplish the following:

• involve stakeholders, 
• identify stakeholder issues and concerns,
• achieve stakeholder buy-in to the overall budgeting process,
• achieve stakeholder buy-in to decisions related to goals, 

services, and resource utilization, 
• report to stakeholders on services and resource utili-

zation, and
• serve generally to enhance the stakeholders’ view of 

government.

The importance of this aspect of the budget process cannot 
be overstated. Regular and frequent reporting is necessary to 
provide accountability, educate and inform stakeholders, and 
improve their confidence in the government. Communication 
and involvement is an essential component of every aspect of 
the budget process.23

 
A copy of the NACSLB’s Recommended Budget Practices: A 
Framework for Improved State and Local Governmental Budget-
ing is available from the Government Finance Officers Asso-
ciation (GFOA) for a small fee. Other budgeting guidebooks 
available from the GFOA are: The Operating Budget: A Guide 
for Smaller Governments; Capital Improvement Programming: 
A Guide for Smaller Governments; The Best of Governmental 
Budgeting: A Guide to Preparing Budget Documents, and Best 
Practices in Public Budgeting. The GFOA’s telephone number 
is (312) 977-9700; its web site is www.gfoa.org.
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 22. Id.
 23. Id.
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commissions and otherwise, and shall at the end of each month,
during that officer’s term of office, pay into the city treasury all
such money in that officer’s hands and file a duly verified copy of
that officer’s account with the city comptroller, together with a
receipt of the city treasurer showing that such money has been
paid into the city treasury.  Until such account and receipt are so
filed, it shall not be lawful for the common council or city officer,
to order, draw, countersign or deliver any warrant for the payment
of the salary or allowance of any such delinquent officer.

History:  1991 a. 316.

65.20 Executive budget procedures in cities of the 1st
class.  (1) ALTERNATIVE.  As an alternative to any other budget
procedure under this chapter, the common council of any city of
the 1st class may, by adoption of a charter ordinance, permanently
transfer the duties and responsibilities of the board of estimates
relating to the preparation of the proposed budget under ss. 65.02
to 65.06 to the mayor of such city.  Any charter ordinance adopted
under this section shall provide that:

(a)  The functions of the board of estimates relating to the
preparation of the city budget are permanently transferred to the
mayor who shall prepare the proposed budget and present it to the
common council.  The budget presented by the mayor shall be
called the “executive budget” and its contents shall comply with
the requirements of ss. 65.02 to 65.04 in all respects, consistent
with any variation that is necessary due to the common council
having adopted a biennial budget procedure under s. 65.025.

(am)  Any budget department existing on October 25, 1977
shall be transferred to the office of the mayor.  The director and
employees of the department shall retain their civil service status.

(b)  Each department shall submit to the mayor not later than
the 2nd Tuesday in May of each budget period on forms approved
by the budget director an estimate in detail of the department’s
needs for the ensuing budget period, including a statement of any
permanent improvements to be made and an estimate of expendi-
tures therefor, and including such information supplied in such
form as the mayor requests.

(c)  Any department whose funds are not subject to the control
of the common council may include in its estimate such sum as it
deems reasonably necessary for a contingent fund for emergency
purposes or other purposes which may arise during the budget
period requiring the expenditure of money in addition to the sums
provided for the several purposes or for purposes for which no
express provision is made in the budget.

(d)  The mayor shall hold hearings with respect to departmental
requests at the times and places the mayor or the common council,
by ordinance, directs.  All hearings shall be open to the public.
The mayor shall conduct the hearings in the manner in which the
mayor determines best suited to fulfilling the purpose of the hear-
ings.  For each budget period, the mayor shall prepare a requested
budget summary which shall be published at least once prior to the
commencement of the hearings in the newspaper having the
largest circulation in the city.  A complete copy of the entire
requested budget shall be made available for public inspection in
the office of the city clerk.

(e)  From the estimates before him or her, the mayor shall make
and submit to the common council, on or before September 28
each budget period, a proposed budget setting forth in detail the
amounts proposed to be spent by each department and the various
purposes therefor and the amounts of money for each purpose it
is proposed shall be appropriated by the council.  The proposed
budget shall comply with s. 65.02 (5) to (11).  The proposed bud-
get summary shall be published forthwith in at least one and not
more than 2 daily newspapers having the largest circulation in the
city as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, and the proposed budget
summary shall be printed forthwith in the proceedings of the com-
mon council.  A complete copy of the entire proposed budget shall
be made available for inspection in the office of the city clerk.  If
any department fails to file its estimates as provided in this section,
the mayor shall make a proposed budget for the department speci-

fying the purposes for which and the amount of funds the depart-
ment may expend.

(f)  The mayor may not change any sum or purpose of any
department which by law is authorized to determine the purposes
of its expenditures and the tax to be levied therefor, unless the
department by formal resolution shall so determine by an affirma-
tive vote of a majority of its members.  The mayor shall then make
the change and include a certified copy of the resolution with its
estimates to be filed with the common council.

(g)  In addition to the purposes required to be set forth in detail,
the mayor may provide a contingent fund for such sum as the
mayor deems reasonably necessary for emergency and other pur-
poses that may arise during the budget period requiring the expen-
diture of money in addition to the sums provided for the several
purposes, and for purposes for which no express provision is made
in the budget.

(h)  The mayor shall also include in the proposed budget the
amount of bonds and the purposes for them, to be issued during
the budget period, except such bonds as are authorized to be omit-
ted by express provision of law.  Bonds authorized to be omitted
include bonds issued for the purpose of refunding prior indebted-
ness of the city.

(i)  At the meeting of the common council at which the pro-
posed budget is submitted by the mayor, the common council shall
determine the place and time of a public hearing on the budget
which shall be held jointly by the common council and by the
mayor not less than 10 days after the publication under par. (e), nor
later than October 20.  The common council shall cause a notice
of the place and time of the hearing to be published as a class 1
notice, under ch. 985, which hearing may not be less than 7 days
after the date of the last publication of the notice in at least one and
not more than 2 daily newspapers having the largest circulation in
the city.

(j)  All functions of the board of estimates and the budget exam-
ining committee not related to the preparation of the proposed
budget are transferred to the finance committee of the common
council, except that any administrative matter shall be delegated
to a budget department existing under par. (am) or by a budget
department created under sub. (2).

(k)  The operating and corporation budget shall be prepared on
a program basis, a performance basis or similar basis.  The budget
shall be in the technical form prescribed by a budget department
existing under par. (am) or by a budget department created under
sub. (2).

(2) CREATION OF BUDGET DEPARTMENT BY CHARTER ORDI-
NANCE.  If the city council adopts a charter ordinance under sub.
(1), the city council may also adopt a charter ordinance which
establishes a budget department in the office of the mayor and
which defines the department’s authority and operational proce-
dures.  A charter ordinance adopted under this subsection shall
provide that:

(a)  The budget director and employees of the budget depart-
ment shall be selected under civil service rules and procedures.
The budget department shall assist in preparing and analyzing the
budget and shall be responsible to the mayor.

(b)  The budget department shall make special studies, provide
budget and management analysis and information and perform
any other duties related to the department’s functions, as the coun-
cil determines are necessary.

History:  1977 c. 109; 1983 a. 207, 234, 538; 1987 a. 289; 1989 a. 266; 2019 a.
42.

65.90 Municipal budgets.  (1) Unless otherwise provided,
in this section, “municipality” means each county other than
counties having a population of 750,000 or more, each city,
excepting cities of the 1st class, village, town, school district, tech-
nical college district and all other public bodies that have the
power to levy or certify a general property tax or budget.  Except
as provided in sub. (1m), every municipality shall annually, prior
to the determination of the sum to be financed in whole or in part
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by a general property tax, funds on hand or estimated revenues
from any source, formulate a budget and hold public hearings
thereon.

(1m) (am)  For purposes of adopting and implementing a
biennial budget as described in this subsection, “municipality”
means a county other than a county having a population of
750,000 or more; a city other than a city of the 1st class; a village;
or a town.

(b)  A municipality may adopt a biennial budget by implement-
ing the procedures under this subsection and using the procedures
under this section.  If a municipality chooses to adopt a biennial
budget, it shall adopt such a budget in an odd−numbered year for
the next 2 fiscal years that follow immediately the year in which
the budget is adopted.

(c)  For any municipality to proceed under this subsection, the
governing body of the municipality shall adopt a resolution or
enact an ordinance stating its intent to adopt a biennial budget.
Once a resolution is adopted or an ordinance is enacted, such an
action takes effect and may not be reconsidered or repealed,
except as provided in par. (d).

(d)  The governing body of a municipality that has adopted a
biennial budget procedure as provided in this subsection may
return to the use of an annual budget procedure if the governing
body, by a two−thirds majority vote, adopts a resolution or enacts
an ordinance stating its intent to adopt an annual budget.

(2) (a)  An annual budget shall list all existing indebtedness
and all anticipated revenue from all sources during the ensuing
year and shall likewise list all proposed appropriations for each
department, activity and reserve account during the said ensuing
year.  Such budget shall also show actual revenues and expendi-
tures for the preceding year, actual revenues and expenditures for
not less than the first 6 months of the current year and estimated
revenues and expenditures for the balance of the current year.
Such budget shall also show for informational purposes by fund
all anticipated unexpended or unappropriated balances, and sur-
pluses.

(b)  A biennial budget shall list all existing indebtedness and all
anticipated revenue from all sources during the ensuing budget
period and shall likewise list all proposed appropriations for each
department, activity and reserve account during that period.  A
biennial budget shall also show actual revenues and expenditures
for the preceding budget period, actual revenues and expenditures
for not less than the first 18 months of the current budget period
and estimated revenues and expenditures for the balance of the
period to which the budget applies.  Such budget shall also show
for informational purposes by fund all anticipated unexpended or
unappropriated balances, and surpluses.

(3) (a)  A summary of the budget required under sub. (1) or
authorized under sub. (1m) and notice of the place where the bud-
get in detail is available for public inspection and notice of the
time and place for holding the public hearing thereon shall be pub-
lished as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, in the municipality at least
15 days prior to the time of the public hearing except that:

1.  In towns a summary of the budget required under sub. (1)
or authorized under sub. (1m) and notice of the time and place of
the public hearing thereon shall be posted in 3 public places at
least 15 days prior to the time of the public hearing.

2.  Any school district reproducing and providing general dis-
tribution within the district of an annual report incorporating a
budget summary at least 15 days prior to the annual meeting is
exempt from the notice requirements of this paragraph.

3.  A common school district, as defined under s. 115.01 (3),
shall publish a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, as required under this
paragraph, at least 10 days prior to the time of the public hearing
thereon.

(b)  Any budget summary required under par. (a) shall include
all of the following for each fiscal year of the proposed budget and
the budget in effect, and shall also include the percentage change

between the budget of the current year and each fiscal year of the
proposed budget:

1.  For the general fund, all expenditures in the following cate-
gories:

a.  General government.

b.  Public safety.

c.  Public works.

d.  Health and human services.

e.  Culture, recreation and education.

f.  Conservation and development.

g.  Capital outlay.

h.  Debt service.

i.  Other financing uses.

2.  For the general fund, all revenues from the following
sources:

a.  Taxes.

b.  Special assessments.

c.  Intergovernmental revenues.

d.  Licenses and permits.

e.  Fines, forfeitures and penalties.

f.  Public charges for services.

g.  Intergovernmental charges.

h.  Miscellaneous revenue.

i.  Other financing sources.

3.  Revenue and expenditure totals for each impact fee that is
imposed by a municipality.

4.  All beginning and year−end governmental and proprietary
fund balances.

5.  The contribution of the property tax to each governmental
fund and to each proprietary fund that receives property tax reve-
nue and the totals for all funds.

6.  Revenue and expenditure totals, by fund, for each govern-
mental fund, and for each proprietary fund and the revenue and
expenditure totals for all funds combined.

(bm)  Any budget summary created under par. (a) shall include
an itemization of proposed increases and decreases to the current
year budget, and an itemization of proposed increases and
decreases between the first and second year of a biennial budget,
due to new or discontinued activities and functions.

(c)  The department of public instruction under s. 115.28, the
department of revenue under s. 73.10 and the technical college
system board under s. 38.04 shall encourage and consult with
interested public and private organizations regarding the budget
summary information required under pars. (a) and (b).  The
department of public instruction and the technical college system
board shall specify the revenue and expenditure detail that is
required under par. (b) 1. and 2. for school districts and for techni-
cal college districts.

(d)  A municipality may publish any additional budget sum-
mary information that its governing body considers necessary, but
the additional information shall be reported separately from the
information required under pars. (a), (b) and (bm).

(4) Not fewer than 15 days or, in the case of common school
districts, as defined under s. 115.01 (3), not fewer than 10 days,
after the publication of the proposed budget and the notice of hear-
ing thereon a public hearing shall be held at the time and place stip-
ulated at which any resident or taxpayer of the governmental unit
shall have an opportunity to be heard on the proposed budget.  The
budget hearing may be adjourned from time to time.  In school dis-
tricts holding an annual meeting the time and place of the budget
hearing shall be the time and place of the annual meeting.

(5) (ag)  In this subsection, “members−elect” has the meaning
given in s. 66.10015 (1) (bs).

(ar)  Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c) and except for alter-
ations made pursuant to a hearing under sub. (4), the amount of tax
to be levied or certified, the amounts of the various appropriations
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and the purposes for such appropriations stated in a budget
required under sub. (1) or authorized under sub. (1m) may not be
changed unless authorized by a vote of two−thirds of the mem-
bers−elect of the governing body of the municipality.  Any munic-
ipality, except a town, that makes changes under this paragraph
shall publish either a class 1 notice of the changes, under ch. 985,
within 15 days after any change is made or post a notice of the
changes on the municipality’s website within 15 days after any
change is made.  Failure to give notice shall preclude any changes
in the proposed budget and alterations thereto made under sub.
(4).

(b)  A county board may authorize its standing committees to
transfer funds between budgeted items of an individual county
office or department, if such budgeted items have been separately
appropriated, and to supplement the appropriations for a particu-
lar office, department, or activity by transfers from the contingent
fund.  Such committee transfers shall not exceed the amount set
up in the contingent fund as adopted in the annual budget, nor
aggregate in the case of an individual office, department, or activ-
ity in excess of 10 percent of the funds originally provided for such
office, department, or activity in such annual budget.  The publica-
tion provisions of par. (ar) shall apply to all committee transfers
from the contingent fund.

(c)  1.  A governing body or a committee authorized by the gov-
erning body may, at any time, decrease appropriation amounts in
a biennial budget.

2.  In October or November of an even−numbered year, the
governing body of a municipality may change any appropriation
or revenue amount in relation to the 2nd year of the biennial bud-
get by a simple majority vote of the members−elect of the govern-
ing body.

(6) As part of the annual budget required under sub. (1) or the
biennial budget authorized under sub. (1m), the governing body

of any municipality and of any county having a population of
750,000 or more may establish and maintain, and levy a tax for,
a liability reserve fund for the purpose of paying liability claims
against the municipality or premiums on insurance to pay such
claims.  The governing body may allow amounts appropriated to
the fund to accumulate from year to year.  The annual taxes levied
for this purpose may not exceed the level necessary to collect the
amount recommended by an actuary, in accordance with generally
accepted actuarial principles, that will be sufficient to pay any
insurance premiums and the uninsured portion of claims that are
anticipated to be made based on occurrences during the year in
which the tax is collected.  Payment of claims and premiums may
either be made directly from the reserve account or appropriations
may be made from the reserve account to an operating account for
such payments.  No other transfers may be made from the fund
except in accordance with the procedure specified in sub. (5) (ar)
and unless:

(a)  If the fund is to be dissolved, an actuary has determined that
all claims that are to be paid from the fund have been paid or a suf-
ficient reserve has been created from the fund to pay such claims;
or

(b)  If the fund is to be continued and the types of claims or the
amount of coverage of claims by the fund is to be reduced, an actu-
ary has determined, under generally accepted actuarial principles,
that the balance in the fund exceeds the amount necessary to pay
claims and premiums and the amount transferred is not more than
the excess amount.

History:  1971 c. 40, 154; 1971 c. 211 ss. 77, 124; 1973 c. 224; 1975 c. 224; 1977
c. 418; 1981 c. 203; 1985 a. 225; 1987 a. 314, 377; 1989 a. 31; 1991 a. 39, 189; 1993
a. 399; 1995 a. 27, s. 9145 (1); 1997 a. 27; 2005 a. 477; 2009 a. 177; 2015 a. 138; 2017
a. 207 s. 5; 2019 a. 42; 2021 a. 239 ss. 28 to 30, 73, 74.

Under former sub. (5), 2017 stats., the vote of two−thirds of a board’s entire mem-
bership is needed to transfer funds from a contingency fund to use for a purpose not
anticipated in the budget.  76 Atty. Gen. 145.
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1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org 

 Report to Village Board 
 
Agenda Item:     Fluoride Question for the Utility Customers 
Meeting Date:     August 11, 2025  
Referring Body:  
Committee Contact:   Ken Charneski  
Staff Contact:    Greg Ulman 
Report Prepared by:   Greg Ulman 
 
AGENDA ITEM:  Fluoride Question for the Utility Customers 
 
 
OBJECTIVE(S):   To inquire if the utility customers support removal of fluoride in the public 
drinking water. 
 
HISTORY/BACKGROUND:  At the July 28, 2025 Village Board meeting the Board voted to send 
out a questionnaire postcard that utility customers can mail back to the Village to inquire if the utility 
customers support the removal of fluoride in the public drinking water. The question I propose on the 
postcard will be, “"Would you support Village Board action to discontinue injection of sodium 
fluoride into the Village's water supply?" 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: To have the Village Board approve the question staff proposes or a 
different variation of the question. 
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1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org 

 Report to Village Board 
 
Agenda Item:  Discussion and Possible Action: Trails and Leisure for Village Owned Property on 
Lea Rd. 
Meeting Date: August 11, 2025  
Referring Body: CLIPP  
Committee Contact:   
Staff Contact: Greg Ulman   
Report Prepared by: Greg Ulman   
 
AGENDA ITEM: Discussion and Possible Action: Trails and Leisure for Village Owned Property 
on Lea Rd. 
 
OBJECTIVE(S): To have the Village Board discuss the potential trails and leisure activity on the 
Village owned property by Lea Rd. 
 
HISTORY/BACKGROUND:  CLIPP is looking for additional areas to enhance the quality of live 
in the Village and one of the areas they are looking at is the Village owned property by the Village 
wells by Lea Rd. Ideas that were mentioned were adding/enhancing the trails in the area. Other items 
to consider would be adding parking/benches for the residents, the time and hours needed to upkeep 
the amenities, as well as the funding source for adding these items. If approved staff will talk to 
businesses about sponsoring benches and signage. Village staff would be the ones responsible for the 
installation of the trails, the costs below would be for materials. 
 
Cost Breakdown: 
 
Walking path – 1,300ft.   $9,000 
Bike path – 2,600ft.         $26,000 
Parking Lot -                   $14,000 
Driveway -                       $3,000 
 
Totals:                             $52,000 
 
These current costs are reflective on what the previous study had mentioned for gravel trails on the 
property. 
 
FUNDING: 
 
Park Fund:   $76,430 
Cost:            $52,000 
 
Remaining:  $24,430 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  To give direction as Village Board sees fit. 
 
Attachments: Map, Study, Park Fund Spreadsheet, Financial Information 
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REPORT TO VILLAGE BOARD 

 

ITEM NAME: Appointment of Village Representative for the Joint Review Board 
MEETING DATE: August 11, 2025 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE:  
COMMITTEE CONTACT: David Baker 
STAFF CONTACT: Jennifer Poyer 
PREPARED BY: Jennifer Poyer 

 

 
ISSUE:  In preparation for the annual Joint Review Board meeting, the Village needs to designate a member to 
serve on the board to represent Kronenwetter, per Wis. Stats. § 66.1105(4m)(a). 
 

OBJECTIVES:  Approve Resolution 2025-008 Appointing Village President David M. Baker to Represent the 
Village of Kronenwetter on the Joint Review Board.  
 

ISSUE BACKGROUND/PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   
Wis. Stats. § 66.1105(4m)(ae)3 states the following: The representative chosen by the city under 
par. (a) or (as) shall be the mayor, or city manager, or his or her designee. If the mayor or city manager appoints 
a designee, he or she shall give preference to the person in charge of administering the city’s economic 
development programs, the city treasurer, or another person with knowledge of local government finances. 
 

(Wis. Stats. § 66.1339 - Villages have all of the powers of cities under 
ss. 66.1105, 66.1201 to 66.1329 and 66.1331 to 66.1337.) 
 

President Baker serves on the Administrative Policy Committee, Plan Commission and Redevelopment Authority, 
allowing for awareness of both the economic development programs and village finances. This knowledge will 
be beneficial to the Joint Review Board.  
 

PROPOSAL:  
ADVANTAGES:   
DISADVANTAGES:  
ITEMIZE ALL ANTICIPATED COSTS (Direct or Indirect, Start-Up/One-Time, Capital, Ongoing & Annual, Debt 
Service, etc.) 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Resolution 2025-008 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
TIMING REQUIREMENTS/CONSTRAINTS: 
FUNDING SOURCE(s) – Must include Account Number/Description/Budgeted Amt CFY/% Used CFY/$ 
Remaining CFY 
Account Number:  
Description:  
Budgeted Amount:  
Spent to Date: 
Percentage Used:  
Remaining:  
 

ATTACHMENTS (describe briefly): Resolution 2025-008 A Resolution Appointing Village President David M. 
Baker to Represent the Village of Kronenwetter on the Joint Review Board 
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https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.1331
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/66.1337


 

RESOLUTION NO.: 2025-008 
 

VILLAGE OF KRONENEWETTER, MARATHON COUNTY, WISCONSIN  
A RESOLUTION APPOINTING VILLAGE PRESIDENT DAVID M. BAKER TO 

REPRESENT THE VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER ON THE  
JOINT REVIEW BOARD 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes § 66.1105(4m)(a), a Joint Review 
Board (JRB) must be convened to review the creation of Tax Incremental Districts 
(TIDs), amendments to TID project plans, and other related matters; and 

WHEREAS, the Village of Kronenwetter is required to appoint one representative 
to serve on the Joint Review Board to act on behalf of the Village in such matters; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Village Board has determined that it is in the best interest of the 
Village to appoint Village President David M. Baker as the Village’s representative 
to the Joint Review Board; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village Board of the Village of 
Kronenwetter, Marathon County, Wisconsin, that: 

1. Village President David M. Baker is hereby appointed as the Village of 
Kronenwetter’s representative to the Joint Review Board, with full authority 
to act on behalf of the Village in all matters before the Board. 

2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
VILLAGE BOARD, VILLAGE OF 

KRONENWETTER 
 ATTEST  

     

By:   By:  

 David M. Baker, Village President   Jennifer Poyer, Village Clerk 

 
   
 
Adopted:  August 11, 2025 
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